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SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT

at
Can-Am Plumbing Inc.
151 Wyoming Street it A
Pleasanton, California

Report No.25-948162.5 2
Alameda County Site #R00002425 2 “';
> )

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of a subsurface investigation performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) at the
above referenced site. This work was performed at the request of Can-Am Plumbing to evaluate the
extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater at the site and conduct a shallow groundwater
study to better evaluate perched groundwater that is accumulating in the former tank pit. This work was
performed in response to an Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) letter dated November 16,
20035, which requested the preparation of a Work Plan. The scope of work performed included: updating
the site safety plan, obtaining drilling permits from the Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency (Zone 7);
advancing three soil borings and converting them to groundwater monitoring wells, installing seven
piezometers, collecting soil samples from ali borings for description and possible chemical analysis,
surveying the wells and piezometers; developing and sampling the newly installed wells, collecting water
level measurements from the piezometers and preparing a report documenting the work performed. The
scope of work performed during this investigation was originally proposed in GR report #948209.05,
Preferential Pathway Study and Workpian, dated March 2, 2006 and was approved by the ACEH in a
letter dated March 10, 2006.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is located at 151 Wyoming Street in Pleasanton, California (Figure 1). Topography in the
vicinity of the subject site is relatively flat at an elevation of approximately 355 feet above mean sea
level. The closest surface water is Arroyo Del Valle, which is approximately 640 feet south of the site.
According to other environmental investigations in the area and regional topography, regional
groundwater flow direction is to the north. Below ground facilities consisted of two 1,000-gallon
gasoline underground storage tanks {(USTs). The USTs were reportedly installed in 1972 and in use until
June 1999 when they were removed. Pertinent site features and the location of the former USTs are
shown on Figures 2 and 3

PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL WORK
On June 10, 1999, two 1,000 gallon single-wall fiberglass gasoline USTs, one dispenser, and related

single-wall piping were removed by GR. GR personnel performed compliance sampling in conjunction
with the UST removal.
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Site Investigation Report, Can-Am Plumbing, Pleasanton, California
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The existing UST pit monitoring casing (W-1 on Figure 2) was allowed to remain in the UST excavation.
Groundwater was encountered in the UST excavation at approximately 3.75 feet below ground surface
{(bgs). Two soil samples (X-1-3 and X-2-3) were collected from the sidewalls of the UST excavation a
depth of 3 feet bgs. The soil samples were reported as not detected for Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg) by EPA 8015 modified, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by
- EPA Method 8020, and total lead by EPA Method 6010, except for 0.0050 parts per million (ppm) of
benzene detected in X-1-3. Methyl tert-butyl ether (MtBE) by EPA Method 8020 was detected in X-1-3
and X-2-3 at concentrations of 3.3 ppm and 4.1 ppm, respectively.

Soil sample D-1-3 was collected from beneath the dispenser island at a depth of 3 feet bgs. Soil sample
D-1-3 was reported as non detected for TPHg, benzene, and {ead and contained 3.6 ppm of MtBE,

One grab groundwater sample was collected from UST pit monitoring casing W-1. The sample contained
39,000 parts per billion (ppb) of TPHg, 1,100 ppb of benzene, and 100,000 ppb of MtBE (GR Report No.
1113.01, Compliance Soil Sampling Report, dated July 6, 1999).

Two on-site soil borings were drilled on January 21, 2000 and completed as groundwater monitoring
welts MW-1 and MW-2. The wells were installed to a total depth of approximately 32 feet bgs. TPHg,
BTEX and MtBE were not detected in the four soil samples collected from well boring MW-1. TPHg and .
BTEX were not detected in the six soil samples coltected from well boring MW-2. MiBE was detected in
five of the six samples from well boring MW-2 at concentrations of 0.12 ppm to 3.6 ppm.

Well MW-1 was developed on January 26, 2000. Depth io groundwater in wells MW-1 and MW-2 were
measured and each well checked for the presence of floating product prior to development. Well MW-2
was found to be dry, therefore it was not developed. Well MW-1 dewatered during development,
yielding only five well volumes. One January 31, 2000, a groundwater sample was cotlected from MW-1
and well MW-2 was again found to be dry. The two wells and UST pit monitoring casing W-1 were
monitored on February 18 and 24, 2000. Groundwater was observed in well MW-2 on February 18, 2000
and the well was developed on February 24, 2000 at which time it dewatered after yielding approximately
four well volumes. Wells MW-1 and MW-2 were monitored and sampled again on May 11, 2000. In
addition, grab groundwater samples were collected from UST pit monitoring casing W-1 on January 27,
February 24, and May 11, 2000.

Groundwater samples collected from well MW-1 on January 31 and May 11, 2000 were reported as not
detected for all analytes. Groundwater sample MW-2, collected on May 11, 2000, contained 11,000 ppb
of MIBE by EPA Method 8020, 12,000 ppb of MtBE by EPA Method 8260, and TPHg and BTEX were
reported as not detected due to elevated detection levels (GR Report No. 948162.02-2, Well Instaliation
Report, dated February 1, 2001). '

Perched groundwater has been removed intermittently from UST pit monitoring casing W-1, starting on
Gctober 12, 1999. A total of 4,625 gallon of groundwater were removed from the former UST excavation
on four separate occasions between October 12 and November 8, 1999, As of August 6, 2002, a total of
12,355 gallon of groundwater have been removed from W-1 by Nor Cal Qil and transported under
uniform hazardous waste manifest to the Americlean, Inc. facility in Silver Springs, Nevada for disposal.

25-948162.5 2
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Three groundwater samples were collected from UST pit monitoring casing W-1 during the course of the
pit dewatering activities. The groundwater sample collected on January 27, 2000 contained 8,300 ppb of
TPHg, 1,900 ppb of MIBE, and benzene was reported as not detected (with elevated detection limits).
The groundwater sample coliected on February 24, 2000 contained 7,800 ppb of TPHg, 1,300 ppb of
MBE, and benzene was reported as not detected with an elevated detection limit. The groundwater
sample collected on May 11, 2000 contained 130 ppb of TPHg, 3.5 ppb of benzene, 600 ppb of MtBE by
EPA Method 8020, and 730 ppb of MtBE by EPA Mecthod 8260 (GR Report No. 948162.02, Sos/ Boring,
Well Installation and Groundwater Sampling Report, dated January 12, 2004),

On September 5, 2002, GR advanced one Geoprobe soil boring B-1 to 32 feet (drilling refusal depth).
Soif samples B-1-20.5, B-1-23.5 and B-1-27.5 were collected from the soil boring. The soil boring was
temporarily sealed with bentonite so it could be redrilled with hollow stem auger drilling equipment. On
October 31, and November 1, 2002, GR installed soil borings B-2 and B-3 and groundwater monitoring
well MW-3. Soil boring B-1 was overdrilled and deepen to 40 feet bgs. TPHg, BTEX, MtBE, ethanol,
tert-butanol (TBA), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), tert amyl methyl ether
(TAME), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) and ethylene dibromide (EDB) were not detected in any of the
soil samples collected from soil boring B-1. TPHg, BTEX, ethanol, DIPE, ETBE 1,2-DCA, TAME, and
EDB were not detected in soil samples from soil borings B-2, B-3, and well boring MW-3. In soil boring
B-2, MtBE and TBA were detected in sample B-2-36 at concentrations 0.28 ppb and 0.067 ppb,
respectively, and were in sample B-2-40.5 at concentrations of 0.34 ppb and 0.17 ppb, respectively.
MBE was detected in samples B-3-39 and MW-3-41 .at concentrations of 0.0052 ppm and 0.029 ppm,
respectively (GR Report No. 948162.02, Soi/ Boring, Well Installation and Groundwater Sampling
Reéport, dated January 12, 2004).

A summary of historical soi! and groundwater analytical data is included as Tables 1 and 3.
FIELD ACTIVITIES

To evaluate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater beneath the site, GR installed
three groundwater monitoring wells and seven piezometers. Field work was performed in accordance
with GR’s Site Safety Plan #948162.05, dated May 5, 2006. GR Field Methods and Procedures are
included in Appendix A. Copy of drilling permit no. 26079 from Zone 7 is included in Appendix B.
Underground Service Alert was notified prior to beginning site activities. The groundwater monitoring
wells and piezometers were installed by Gregg Drilling and Testing Inc. (C57 #485165).

Soi} borings MW-1A, MW-2A, MW-3A, and PZ-1] through PZ-7 were drilled on May 8 through May 10,
2006. Soil borings MW-1A and MW-2A were advanced to a depth of 50 bgs using a truck-mounted
drilling rig equipped with 8-inch hollow stem augers. Soil boring MW-3A was drilled to a depth of 55
feet bgs. Soil borings PZ-1 through PZ-7 were drilled to a depth of 10 feet bgs using 7-inch hollow stem
augers. A GR geologist observed the drilling activities. Soil samples were coltected from soil borings
MW-1A, MW-2A, and MW-3A at 5-foot intervals for visual description, log preparation, and for possible
chemical analysis. One soil sample was coliected from each of the piezometer borings at 10 feet bgs for
- visual description, log preparation, and for possible chemical analysis. Boring logs are included in
Appendix C. Location of soil borings are shown on Figures 2 and 3. Copies of the Department of Water
Resources - Well Driller's Reports are included in Appendix C.

25-948162.5 3
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Soil cuttings generated during drilling activities were placed on and covered with plastic. A composite
sample, SP-1(A-D), was collected from the soil cuttings for dlsposal purposes. Soil cuttings sampling
procedures are presented in Appendix A.

Well Installation

Monitoring wells MW-1A, MW-2A, and MW-3A were constructed using 2-inch diameter Schedule 40
PVC blank casing and 0.010-inch machine-slotted screen material. Well MW-1A was screened from 40
to 50 feet bgs. Well MW-2A was screened from 41 to 50 feet bgs. Well boring MW-3A was constructed
by backfilling the well boring from 50 feet to 55 feet bgs with bentonite and screened from 40 to 50 feet
bgs. Piezometers PZ-| through PZ-7 were constructed using 3/4-inch Schedule 40 blank casing and
0.010-inch machine slotted screen material which were screened from 5 to 10 feet bgs. Lonestar #3
graded sand was placed in the annular space of each well and piezometer screens. The sandpack was
followed by a seal of bentonite chips hydrated with clean water, then grouted with neat cement to ground
surface. The top of each well and piezometer was completed with a vault box instatled flush with ground
surface and set in concrete, with a locking well cap and lock. Well and piezometer construction details
are included with the boring logs in Appendix C.

Well Monitoring, Development and Sampling

Wells MW-1A, MW-2A, and MW-3A were developed and sampled on June 9, 2006. Depth-to-water was
measured in all groundwater monitoring wells and piezometers at the site and groundwater potentiometric
maps were generated from the data (Figures 4, 5, 6). Each well was checked for the presence of separate
phase hydrocarbons (SPHs). No SPHs were observed in any of the wetls. Well development procedures
are included in Appendix A. Copies of the well development forms are included in Appendix D.
Monitoring data are summarized in Table 2. Approximately 39-gallons of water was generated during
development and purging of the wells and was placed in a 55- gallon DOT approved drum pending
disposal.

Wellhead Survey

Following installation of the groundwater monitoring wells and piezometers, the top of casing elevations
were surveyed by Morrow Surveying (license #PLS 6151). Top of casing and vault box elevations were
measured relative to mean sea level (MSL), and horizontal locations of each piezometer was measured,
including GPS latitude and longitude. The surveyor’s report is included in Appendix E. Piezometer
elevations are summarized in Table 2.

RESULTS OF THE SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

Soil encountered during this investigation generally consisted of the following:
»  Silt from ground surface to approximately 20 feet bgs;
¢ Sand and gravel from 20 feet to approximately 30 feet bgs;

s Silt from 30 feet to approximately 35 feet bgs;

25-948162.5 4
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* Sand and gravel from 35 feet to approximately 40 feet bgs;

And the following variations from 40 feet to the total depth explored in well borings MW-1A, MW-
. 2A, and MW-3A:

¢ Silty sand and silt from 40 feet to total depth explored of 50 feet in well boring MW-1 A
*  Silty sand from 40 feet to the total depth explored of 50 feet in well boring MW-2A
+  Silt from 41 feet to the total depth explored of 55 feet in well boring MW-3A

First encountered groundwater was encountered during drilling in the well borings at approximately 25.
feet bgs. Water was encountered in the piezometer borings at approximately 5 feet bgs and stabilized
between 4 and 6 feet bgs. At this time, groundwater elevations are at 3 different depths. GR has grouped
piezometers PZ-1 through PZ-7 and tank backfill well W-1 in the A zone, wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-
3 in the B zone, and wells MW-1A, MW-2A, and MW-3A in the C zone. On June 9, 2006, the flow
direction in the A zone was variable as shown on Figure 4. The groundwater flow direction in the B zone,
on June 9, 2006, was towards the north at 0.05 ft/ft as shown on Figure 5. On June 9, 2006, the
groundwater flow direction in the C zone was towards the west at 0.06 fi/ft as shown on Figure 6.
Detailed descriptions of the soils encountered during drilling are presented on the boring logs in
Appendix C. Subsurface lithology, soil MtBE concentrations, and groundwater level data are graphically
presented in cross-section diagrams (Figures 8 and 9).

CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A total of 39 soil samples from the soil borings and three groundwater samples were submitted under
chain-of-custody for chemical analysis. Analyses were performed by Kiff Analytical (ELAP #2236).
Copies of the laboratory reports and chain-of-custody forms are included in Appendix F. Soil and
groundwater chemical analytical data are summarized in Table 1.

Chemical Analytical Procedures

Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, MtBE, ETBE, DIPE, TAME, and TBA
by EPA Method 8260B. In addition, composite soil sample SP-1(A-D) was analyzed for total lead by
EPA Method 6010B.

Soil Analytical Results
A summary of the laboratory-reported analytical results for each boring is as follows:

¢ MW-1A — TPHg, BTEX, MIBE, ETBE, DIPE, TAME and TBA concentrations were be]ow
laboratory reported method detection limits.

e MW-2A - M(BE concentrations were detected in each sample coliected from 10 feet through 50
feet bgs and ranged in concentrations from 0.12 ppm at 25 and 38.5 feet bgs to 1.3 ppm at 5 feet
bgs from. TBA concentrations were detected in each sample collected from 10 feet through 50
feet and ranged in concentrations from 0.008 ppm at 35 feet bgs to 1.7 ppm at 15 feet bgs.

25-948162.5 5
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* MW-3A — MIBE concentrations of 0.026 ppm and 0.0070 ppm at 10 feet bgs and 15 feet bgs,
respectively.

¢ PZ-1 - MtBE and TBA concentratio-ns at 0.81 ppm and 0.24 ppm at 10 feet bgs, respectively.
e PZ-2 - MtBE and TBA concentrations at 0.52 ppm and O.17 ppm ai 10 feet bgs, respectively.
* PZ-3 - MIBE concentration of 0.0015 ppm at 10 feet bgs.

» PZ-4-MBE and TBA concentrations at 1.9 ppm and 1.6 ppm at 10 feet bgs, respectively.

¢ PZ-5- MiBE and TBA concentrations at 1.0 ppm and 0.74 ppm at 10 feet bgs, respectively.,

e PZ-6 - TPHg, MtBE, and TBA concentrations of 3 3 ppm, 0.024 ppm, and 0.013 ppm at 10 feet
bgs, respectively.

s PZ-7 - MIBE concentrations of 0.020 ppm at 10 feet bgs.

A summary of the analytical results has been presented in Table 1 and shown on cross section dlagrams
Figures 8 and 9. :

Groundwater Analytical Results

TPHg, BTEX. DIPE and ETBE concentrations were below laboratory reported method detection limits in
groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1A, MW-2A, and MW-3A, M(BE concentrations. ranged
from 3.9 ppb in groundwater sample PZ-3 to 5,300 ppb in groundwater sample MW-2A. TAME and
TBA was detected in groundwater sample MW-2A at concentrations of 61 ppb and 860 ppb, respectively.
A summary of grab groundwater analytical results has been presented in Table 2 and shown on Figure 7.

WASTE DISPOSAL

Soil cuttings generated during drilling activities were placed on and covered with plastic at the subject site
and composite soil sample SP-1{A-D) was collected. Approximately 4.10 tons of soil cuttings were
removed from the site by Manley Trucking Inc. and taken to Keller Canyon Landfill in Pittsburg,
California on June 29, 2006, for disposal. A Waste Disposal Confirmation is included in Appendix B.

DISCUSSION

Based on the results of this and previous investigations are following observations:

Sail

* MBE-impacted soil appears to be laterally and vertically delineated to the south near MW-1A.

e MiBE and TBA were detected in each soil sample to a total depth of 50 feet in boring MW-2A.

25-948162.5 6
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e MiBE and TBA were detected in the 10 and 15-foot soil samples in boring MW-3A, soil samples
from 20 to 50 feet did not contain detectable amount of MtBE and TBA.

Groundwater- C Zone
e Low-level dissolved concentrations of MtBE are present in wells MW-1A (5.3 ppb) and MW-3A
(3.9 ppb). '

¢ Well MW-2A contained dissolved MIBE concentrations above 1,000 ppb.

Groundwater — B Zone ' _

B zone wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were not sampled during this event, however, historicalty,
relatively low to non-detectable dissolved concentrations of MtBE have been found in MW-1 and MW-3,
and high-level dissolved concentrations of MtBE have been found in MW-2 (see Table 3). '

Water — A Zone

Based upon preliminary water level data, perched groundwater in the vicinity of the former tank pit has a
flat gradient so that flow direction and gradient have yet to be determined. [n addition, since no artificial
source of shallow groundwater has yet to be identified, perched groundwater around the former tank pit is
most likely naturally occurring,

RECOMMENDATIONS
Based upon this Site Conceptual Model (SCM), GR recommends the following work:
®  Soil needs to be delineated laterally and vertically to the north and east.

* Dissolved MtBE concentrations to the north and east in both the B and C groundwater zones need
additional delineation.

e Zone A water may need additional assessment.

Please note: All site wells will be sampled during upcoming quarterly sampling event in September 2006,

25-948162.5 7



Table 1 - Soil Chemical Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street

Pleasanton, California

Sample Ethyl- Total Total
Sample Depth Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MIBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethanol 1,2-DCA EDB Pb
No. (teet}  Collected  (ppm)  (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm} {ppm) (ppm) {(ppm) _ (ppm) (ppm)
UST and Dispenser Excavation
X-1-3 3.0 6/10/1999  <].0 0.005 <0005 <0.005  <0.005 33 --- -- - - - ---
X-2-3 3.0 6/10/1999 <10 <0005 <0005 <0005  <0.005 4.1 - --- - - ---
D-t-3 3.0 6/10/1999 <10  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.008 36 - - --- --- --- ---
Boring B-1
B-1-20.5 20.5 975120002 <LO  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <020  <0.0050 <0.0050 ---
B-1-23.3 235 9/5/2002 <L0 <0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <020 <0.0050 <0.0050 -
B-1-27.5 27.5 97512002 <O <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.20  <0.0050 <0.0050 ---
B-1-35 35 107312002 <10 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <020  <0.0050 <0.0050  ---
B-1-38' 38 103172002 <050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - --- - - - - ---
Boring B-2
B 236 36 OA3L2002 <t <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.28 0.067 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <020  <0.0050 <0.0050 -
B-2-40.5" 40.5 10/3172002 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.34 0.17  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <020  <0.0050 <0050 ---
Boring B-3
B-3-23° 23 10312002 <10 <00050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <020  <0.0050 <0.0050 ..
B-3-35 33 1073172002 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <020  <0.0050 <0.0050 ---
B-3-39! 39 10312002 <050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0052 - - --- - --- -
Boring MW-1
MW-1-16 6 1212000 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 - - - -- - --- - ---
MW-}-13.5 (3.5 12172000 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 --- - --- - - - --- -—
MW-1-19 19 1217200 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <00050 <0.0050 <0.050 --- - - - - -
MW-1-25 25 121200 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 --- -— - - --- - -
Boring MW-2
MW-2-6.5 6.5 212000 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 36 -—- - --- - --- - --- ---
MW.2-1] Il 72172000 <b0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.97 - - --- - --- --- --- -
MW-2-155 i5.5 212000 <1.0  <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.12 --- - — --- --- - ---
948162.5 1cof4



Table 1 - Soil Chemical Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California

Sample Ethyl- Total Total
Sample Depth Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MtBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethanol 1,2-DCA EDB Pb
Ne. (leet) Collected  (ppm) {ppm} {ppm) {(ppm} {ppm) (ppm) _ (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
Boring MW-2 {con't)
MW-2-2] 21 212000 <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.14 - - - - - -
Boring MW-3
MW-3-23 23 (/172002 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <020  <0.0050 <0.0050 -
MW.3.39 4 F/172002 0 <L0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <020  <0.0050 <0.0050 ---
MW-3-41" 4] L2002 <050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  0.029 . - - --- -- —- -—- ---
Boring MW-1A
MWI1A-10" 10 51972006 <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - --- - -
MWIA-14.5" 15 51972006 <10  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- - --- .
MWIA-20' 20 5972006 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - —
MW IA-25° 25 5792006 <10  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - --- ---
MWIA-30° 30 592006 <0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - -—- —--
MW I A-35° 35 5/92006 <0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - --- -
MW A-3Y° R 5792006 <O <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- - --- —-
MWI1A-41.5 415 5/9/2006 <0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -—-- --- -
MW IA-45° 45 5/9/2006 <l.O  <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - --- - -
MW I A-50" 50 5/9/2006 <l.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - -
Boring MW-2A
MWZ2A-10 10 S5/9/2006 <l.O0  <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 1.3 1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.021 - - - -
MW2A-15" 15 5/9/2006 <1.0  <Q.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 1.1 1.7 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.012 - - -
MW2A-20 20 5792006 <l0 <0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.91] 0.36  <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0096 - -- -
MW2A-25 25 5792006 <l.0 <0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.12 0.028° <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— - —- .
MW2A-3() 30 5/9/2006 <L.O  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.29 0.064°> <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- - --- -
MW2A-35 35 5/49/2006 <l.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.14 0.008° <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - -
MW2A-38.5° 385 3/9/2006 <1.0 <0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 012 0.038 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - -— -
8481625 2af 4



Table 1 - Soil Chemical Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street

Pleasanton, California

Sample Ethyl- Total Total
Sample Depth Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MtBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethanol 1.2-DCA EDB Pb
No. (feet)  Collected (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) _ (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) __(ppm} {(ppm}
Boring MW-2A (con't)
MW2A-40° H} 5/9/2006 <l.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.18 0.036° <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - — -
MW2A-425 42.5 5/9/2006 <l.0 <0.0050 <00050 <0050 <0.0050 (.60 0.18  <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0080 - -—- - -
MW?2A-45 45 5/9/2006 <1.0  <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.60 0.15°  <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0078 - - - -
MW2A.50 50 57912006 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <00050 <0.0050 0.81 0.23° <0.0050 <0.0050 0.011 - - -— —
Boring MW-3A
MW3A-10 10 57872006 <l.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.026 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 —— — -
MW3A-I5 15 5812006 <l0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0070 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - -
MW3A-20 20 5/8/2006 <l.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -—- - - -
MW3IA-25 25 51812006 <O <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — -— —
MW3IA-30 30 57812006 <10 <0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.00530 <0.0050 -—- -— - -
MW3A-35 35 5/8/2006 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -
MW 3A-40 44 5/8/2006 <0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- - - -—-
MW3A-45 45 51872006 <l0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - -—- —
MW3A-30 50 5/8/2006 <L <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - --- -
MW3A-55 55 5/8/2006 <l.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -—- -
Boring PZ7.-1
PZi-10 10 57812006 <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.023 0.81 0.24 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.022 - -
Boring PZ-2
PZ2-10 10 5782006 <t.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.52 017 <0.0050 <0.0050 (0.015 - — .- ---
Boring P7-3
PZ3-10 10 5/8/2006 <l.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0071 0015 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(0.0050 <0.0050 —— - -
Boring PZ-4
PZA-10 10 57812006 <1.0  <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.038 1.9 1.6  <0.0050 <0.0050 0.083 - -
Boring PZ-5
PZ5-10 10 SO2006 <10 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 1.0 0,74  <0.0050 <0.0050 0.010 - — - -
9481625 30f4



Table 1 - Soil Chemical Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California

Sample Ethyl- Total Total
Sample Depth Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MtBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethanol 12-DCA EDB Pb
No. {feet) Collected  (ppm)  (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm)  (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm} (ppm)  (ppm} (ppm)
Boring PZ-6
PZ6-10 10 571072006 33 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.023 0.034 0.024 0.013 <0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - - - -
Boring PZ-7
Pz7-10" 10 S/0/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.020  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 .- --- -
Soil Stockpile
SPI-A.B.C.I} N/A S0/2006 <10 <0.0050 <D.0050  <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0083 - - — - 7.18

EXPLANATION: ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:

ppm = parts per miltion UST and Dispenser, B-1, B-2, B-3, MW-1 MW-2 and MW-3: Sequoia Analytical Sacramento (ELAP #1624)
--- = not analyzed MW- LA, MW-2A, MW-3A, PZ-1 thru PZ-7, and SP1-A,B.C.D: Kiff Analytical (ELAP #2236)

N/A = not applicable

TFHg = Total Petroteum Hydrocarbons as gasoline ANALYTICAL METHODS:

BTEX = Benzene. Toluene. Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes TPHg/BTEX/MtBE/TBA/DIPE/ETBE/TAME/1,2-DCA/EDB/Ethanot by EPA Method 8260B

MIBE = Mcthyl tertiary butyl ether Total Pb by EPA Method 6010B

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol

DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETRBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

1.2-DCA = 1.2-Dichloroethane

EDR = Ethylene dibromide

"TPHg. BTEX and MiBE according o EPA Method 8015M/802 1

~ This samplc was originally analyzed within the EPA recommended hold time. Re-analysis for confirmation

or dilution was performed past the recommend hold time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

" Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results associated with these samples for the analyte MtBE were affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the
unt-spiked sample.

* Mattrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results associated with this sample for the analytes TBA and MIBE were affected by the analyte concentrations already present
in the un-spiked sample,

" TRA results for these sumples may be biased slightly high and are flagged with a "I". A fraction of M{BE (up to 5%) converts to TBA during the analysis of soil samples.
We consider this conversion effect to be mathematicalty significant in samples than contain MtBE/TBA in ratios of over 3:1.

948162.5 4 0f 4



Table 2
Groundwater Chemical Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California

Sample TOC DTW Thiiiiess GWE TPHg B T E X MtBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA
ID  Sample Date (feet)  (feet) (feet) {feet) {ppb) (ppb) (pbb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (pbb)  (ppb)
MW-| 6/9/2006 35533 21.62 0.00 333.71 Not Sampled
MW-1A  6/9/2006 35540 31.22 0.00 324.18 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 353 <050 <0350 <0.50 <5.0
MW-2 6/9/2000 35444 2284 0.00 331.60 Not Sampled
MW.2A  6/0/20006 35443 31.22 0.00 32321 <900 <90 <90 <90 <90 5300 <90 <9.0 61 860
MW-3 6/9/2006 35476 2218 0.00 332.58 Not Sampled
MW-3A  6/9/2006 35452 3360 0.00 320.92 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 39 <050 <050 <050 <50
PZ-1 6/9/2006 354.54 6.08 0.00 348.46 Not Sampled
pPZ-2 6/9/2006  354.35 39] 0.00 350,44 Not Sampled
PZ-3 6/9/2006 354.14 3.7 0.00 350.37 Not Sampled
PZ4 6/9/2006  354.22 3.62 0.00 350.60 Not Sampled
PZ-5 6/9/2006  354.95 6.46 0.00 348.49 Not Sampled
PZ-6 6/9/2000  354.39 4.04 0.00 350.35 Not Sampled
25-948162.5
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Table 2
Groundwater Chemical Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California

Sample DTW ’I‘hiiil:ess GWE  TPHg B T E X MtBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA
iD  Sample Date {feet) (feet) (feet) _ (ppb) (ppb) (pbb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb)  (pbb)  (ppb)
PZ-7 6/9/2006 4.05 0.00 350.40 Not Sampled
W-1| 6/9/2006 4.02 0.00 350.33 Not Sampled
QA 6/9/2006 NA NA NA <50 <0350 <0.50 <0350 <0350 <0.50 -- -- -- -

Explanations:

ft = feet

-- =not analyzed

NA = not applicable

FPP = Frec Phase Product

TOC = Top of Casing elevation

DTW = Depth to Water

GWE = Groundwater Elevation

ppb = parts per bitlion

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

B = Benzene
T = Toluene
E = Ethyibenzene

X =Total Xylenes

MtBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl Ether

ETBE = Ethyl Tert-Butyl Ether
TAME = Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether
TBA = Tert-Butyl Alcohol

Analytical Laboratory:
Kiff Analytical (ELAP #2236)

Analytical Methods:
TPHg/BTEX/MtBE/DIPE/ETBE/TAME/TBA by EPA Method 8260B

25-948162.5
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Table 3 - Historical Water Chemical Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street

Pleasanton, California

Well 1D/ Date DTW GWE TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MBE
TOC*(Ft. MSL) (feet) ft. MSL) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
Well MW-1
1/24/00 28.5 - - - . - . -
1/26/00 28.16 - - - - - - -
1/27/00 30.48 - - - - - - -
1/28/00) 30.03 - - . - - - -
1731400 28.45 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/18/00 21.31 - - - . - - -
2124100 21.12 - - - . - - -
5/11/00 22.01 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
3101 2145 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
6/2702 24.94 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 T <0.50
9730402 Dry - WELL DRY - NOT SAMPLED
352.87 12/26/02 12.28 340.59 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.61
S/01/03 2145 331.42 320’ <10 <10 <10 <10 2,100
11/5/03 2191 330.96 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 17
12/20/05 21.23 331.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <).50
Well MW-2
1/24/00 Dry - - - . - - -
1/31/00 Dry - - - - . - -
2/18/00 25.74 - - - - - - -
2124400 2205 - - - . - - -
S/11/00 25.42 - ND’ ND’ ND? ND* ND’ i 1,000/12,000°
341401 25.24 - 90° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14,000
6/2702 30.26 - 16,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 19,000
G48162.03 1 T/1312006



Table 3 - Historical Water Chemical Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California

Well ID/ Date DTW GWE TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MtBE
TOC*Ft. MSL) (feet) ft. MSL) (ppb) (ppb) {pph) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
Well MW-2
(cont.) 9730402 31.03 - INSUFFICIENT WATER - NOT SAMPLED
35195 12/26/02 21.91 330.04 <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 16,000
5/01/03 25.86 326.09 16,0007 <100 <100 <100 <100 16.000
11/5/03 31.08 320.87  INSUFFICIENT WATER - NOT SAMPLED
12/20/05 28.44 323.51 <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 9,400
Well MW-3
352.29 12/26/02° 21.99 330.30 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 66
5/01/03 22,11 330.18 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 47
11/5/03 23.76 32853  INSUFFICIENT WATER - NOT SAMPLED
12/20/05 22.59 329.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 35
UST Pit Casing W-1
1724400 7.1 - - - - - - -
1/27/00 6.55 - 8,300 ND? ND® 110 630 1,900
2/18/00 7.18 - - - - - - -
2/24/00 7.69 - 7.800° ND* ND’ 81 820 1.300
5/11/00 7.58 - 130 35 ND? ND’ 0.97 600/730°
3/1/01 6.25 - 310° <25 <2.5 2.7 11 81
6/2702 2.64 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 13
9/30/02 6.95 - <50 0.67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19
351.87 12/26/02 3.17 348.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.50 12
5/01/03 494 346.93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.0
11/5/03 5.02 346.85 61 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 72
1 2/20/05 4.75 347.12 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.2
4816203 2 TH32006



Table 3 - Historical Water Chemical Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATION: ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:

ppb = parts per billion Sequoia Analytical CA DHS (ELAP #1271)

ND = Not Detected Severn Trent Laboratory CA DHS (ELAP #2496)
-- = not measured or analyzed Kiff Analytical (ELAP #2236)

DTW = depth to water measured from 1op of bos/grade

* Tup of Casing (TOC) elevations surveyed 1o Mean Sea Level (MSL) by Virgit Chavez Land Surveying,
California-Licensed Land Surveyor No. 6323

' = Laboratory reported an unidentificd hydrocarbon C6-C12.
* = Etevated detection limit,

to Chromatogram pattern: Gasoline C6-CI2.

! = MIBE by EPA Mcthod 8260,

* = Discrete Peaks

"= well Development Performed

? = Discrete Peak @ MIBE

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline according 10 EPA Method 8015 Modified or 8260B
Benzene. Toluene. Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes according to EPA Methed 8015 Modified or 82608
MIBE = Mcthyt tertiary butyl ether according to EPA Methods 8020 or 8260

938162.03 3
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GETTLER-RYAN INC.

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES
WELL INSTALLATION

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) is conducted in accordance with GR's Health and Safety
Plan and the Site Safety Plan. GR personnel and subcontractors who perform work at the site are briefed
on the contents of these plans prior to initiating site work. The GR geologist or engineer at the site when
the work is performed acts as the Site Safety Officer. GR utilizes a photoionization detector (PID) to
monitor ambient conditions as part of the Health and Safety Plan,

Collection of Soil Samples

Soil borings are drilled by a Califomnia-licensed well driller. A GR geologist is present to observe the
drilling, collect soil samples for description, physical testing, and chemical analysis, and prepare a log of
the exploratory soil boring. Soil samples are collected from the soil boring with a split-barrel sampling
device fitted with 2-inch-diameter, clean brass tube or stainless steel liners. The sampling device is
driven approximately 18 inches with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches. The number of blows
required to advance the sampler each successive 6 inches is recorded on the boring log. The encountered
soils are described using the Unified Soil Classification System (ASTM 2488-84) and the Munsell Soil
Color Chart.

After removal from the sampling device, soil samples for chemical analysis are covered on both ends with
teflon sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and place in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A
chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical
taboraiory. Samples are selected for chemical analysis based in part on:

depth relative to underground storage tanks and existing ground surface
depth relative to known or suspected groundwater

depth relative to areas of known hydrocarbon impact at the site
presence or absence of contaminant migration pathways

presence or absence of discoloration or staining

presence or absence of obvious gasoline hydrocarbon odors

presence or absence of organic vapors detected by headspace analysis

R

Field Screening of Soil Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from the soil
sample. This test procedure involves removing some soil from one of the sample tubes not retained for
chemical analysis and immediately covering the end of the tube with a plastic cap. The PID probe is
inserted into the headspace inside the tube through a hole in the plastic cap. Head-space screening results
are recorded on the boring log. Head-space screening procedures are performed and results recorded as




GR Ficld Methods and Procedures — Well [nstallation
Page 2

reconnaissance data. GR does not consider field screening techniques to be verification of the presence or
absence of hydrocarbons.

Construction of Menitoring Wells

Monitoring wells are constructed in the exploratory soil borings with Schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride
(PVC) casing. All joints are thread-joined; no glues, cements, or solvents are used in well construction.
The screened interval is constructed of machine-slotted PVC well screen, which generally extends from
the total well depth to a point above the groundwater. An appropriately sized sorted sand is placed in the
annular space adjacent to the entire screened interval. A bentonite transition seal is placed in the annular
space above the sand, and the remaining annular space is sealed with neat cement or cement grout.

Wellheads are protected with water-resistant traffic-rated vault boxes placed flush with the ground
surface. The top of the well casing is sealed with a locking waterproof cap. A lock is placed on the well
cap to prevent vandalism and unintentional introduction of materials into the well.

Measurement of Water Levels

The top of the newly installed well casing is surveyed by a California-licensed Land Surveyor to mean
sea level (MSL). Depth-to-groundwater in the well is measured from the top of the well casing with an
electronic water-level indicator. Depth-to-groundwater is measured to the nearest 0.01-foot, and
referenced to MSL.

Well Development and Sampling

The purpose of well development is to improve hydraulic communication between the well and the
surrounding aquifer. Prior to development, each well is monitored for the presence of floating product
and the depth-to-water is recorded. Wells are then developed by alternately surging the well with a
vented surge block, then purging the well with a pump or bailer to remove accumulated sediments and
draw groundwater into the well. Development continues until the groundwater parameters (temperature,
PH, and conductivity) have stabilized.

Storing and Sampling of Drill Cuttings

Drill cuttings are stockpiled on and covered with plastic sheeting and samples are collected and analyzed
for disposal classification on the basis of one composite sample per 100 cubic yards of soil. Stockpile
samples are composed of four discrete soil samples, each collected from an arbitrary location on the
stockpile. The four discrete samples are then composited in the laboratory prior to analysis.

Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 3 to 6 inches of soil, and them driving
the stainless steel or brass sample tube into the stockpiled material with a hand, mallet, or drive sampler.
The sampie tubes are then covered on both ends with Teflon sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled,
and placed in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and
accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory, Stockpiled soils are covered with
plastic sheeting after completion of sampling.




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of groundwater
samples prior to analyses by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of analyses to be
performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample preservation for
subsequent analyses is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC flexi-dip
mterface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is recorded in the field
notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing
volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers.
Temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during purging. Purging
continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer
into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories are used when
possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample
as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include job number, sample identification,
collection date and time, analyses, preservative (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The water samples
are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4 °C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all
samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivery to the laboratory.

The chain of custody includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analyses requested, sample
identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed and
dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the
field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory-supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20 samples,
5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the
groundwater samples,

SOP (RS/Revy 2190




__ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE. CA 94551 ‘ PHONE (925} 454-5000

May 8, 2006

Mr. Jeff Risse

Gettler-Ryan, Inc.

3140 Gold Creek Drive, Suite 170
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Dear Mr. Risse:

Enclosed is drilling permit 26079 for a monitoring well construction project at 151
Wyoming Street in Pleasanton for Can-Am Plumbing. Drilling permit applications for
future projects can be downloaded from www.zone7water.com.

Please note that permit conditions A-2 requires that a well construction report be
submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilling and
completion logs, location sketch, permit number and any analysis of the soil and
water samples. Please submit the original of your completion report. We will
forward your submittal to the California Department of Water Resources.

If you have any questions, please contact me at extension 5056 or Matt Katen at
extension 5071.

Sincerely,
“/fzm:( o
Wythan Hong

Water Resources Specialist

Enc.

PAWRE\GPOS\GPO1\GPO 1. MONITORING. wpd




ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 94551 VOQICE {925) 454-5000 FAX (925) 454-5728

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

| FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE
LocaTion oF proveCT_LS | (N \iemip S,
_mewh:af L S
Califomia Coordinates Sourca Accuracyt ft
CCN ft. CCE
APN__ g~ o3 —5—|
CLIENT
Name -
Address
City
APPLI
Namihadﬁipn R’J{;rﬂf e,

Fanx

a e
City. g ferddyg Zip _dag 7

TYPE OF PROJECT: (

Wall Construction Geotechnical Investigation a]
Well Destruction o Contamination Investigation o
Cathodic Protection o Other a
PROPOSED WELL USE:

Domestic o Imigation o
Municipal =] Remediation o
Industrial o} Groundwater Monitoring J
Dewatering o Cther m}
DRILLING METHOD: /
Mud Rotary o AirRotary @  Holiow Siem Auger

Cable Tool @ Direct Push o0 Other fa]

Ir fa
é@%gﬂ I Z,Edﬁ#ﬂﬂ @‘ﬁdﬁ
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. ] _G { L

DRILLING COMPANY

WELL SPECIFICATIONS o /p/f
Drill Hole Diameter in.
Casing Diameter in,
Surface Seal Dep ft.

SOIL BORINGS:
Number of Borings
Hole Diameter

Maximum
in.  Depth ft.

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE .5 / M é:.

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE ¥ %t /[ ‘zf (32 é

{ hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and Alameda

County Ordinance No. 73-68.
APPLICANT'S
SIGNATURE

ATTACH SITE PLAN OR SKETCH

PIWREWYMANWrilling permit.wpd

J

FOR OFFICE USE

PERMIT NUMBER 26079
WELL NUMBER _31S/1E-15N6 to 35§8/1E~15N15

APN

©

Y 7
Approved__ (420 /!f{”""f

946-4542-005-01

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Parmit Requirements Apply

GENERAL

1. A permit application should be submitted so as to amiva at the
Zone T office five days prior to proposed starting date.

2. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days aftar completion of permitted
work the original Department of Water Resources Water Well
Drillers Raport or equivalent for well projects, or driliing logs
and location sketch for geotachnical projects.

3. Permitis void If project not begun within 90 days of approval
date.

WATER SUPPLY WELLS

i.  Minimum surface seal diameter Is four inches greater than the
well casing diameter.

2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and industrial wells
or 20 feet for domestic and Imigation wells unless a fesser depth
is specially approved.

3. Grout placed by tremie.

4. Anaccess port at least 0.5 Inches in diameter Is required
on the wellhead for water level measurements.

5. A sample port is required on the discharge pipe near the
wellhead.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING

PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal dlameter is four inches greater than the
well or plezometer casing diameter.

2. Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is the maximum depth
practicable or 20 feet,

3. Grout placed by tremia.

GEOTECHNICAL. Backill bore hole with compacied cutlings or

heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted material. In

areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cament grout
shall be used in place of compacied cuttings.

CATHODIC. Fill haie above anode zone with concrete placed by

tremie.

WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after

completion of permitted work the well installation report ineluding

all soil and water {aboratory analvsis results,

Date_ 5/5/06

/Wyman Hong (/‘

J

Revised: April 27, 2005




Hazardous Waste Hauler (Registration # 2843)
P.O. Box 292547 * Sacramento, CA 95829 * FAX 916-381-1573

(916) 381-6864

Disposal Confirmation
Request for Transportation Received: 06/27/2006

Consultant Information

Company: Gettler-Ryan Inc.
Contact: Geoffrey D. Risse
Phone: 916-631-1300 ext. 12
Fax: 916-631-1317

Site Information
PO #
Street Address: 151 Wyoming Street
City, State, ZIP: Pleasanton, CA
Customer: Can-Am Plumbing
RIPR #: NA
SAP # / Location: NA
Incident #: NA
Location / WIC #: NA
Environmental Engineer: NA
Material Description; Soil
Estimated Quantity: 4 cubic yards
Service Requested Date: 06/29/2006

Disposal Facility:

Keller Canyon Landfill

Contact:

Phone: (925) 458-9800
Approval #: SWIC 06779
Date of Disposal: 06/29/2006
Actual Tonnage 4.10 tons

Transporter: Manley & Sons Trucking, Inc.
Contact: Jennifer Rogers

Phone: 916 381-6864

Fax: 916 381-1573

Invoice: 200606-283

Date of Invoice: 06/30/2006
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MAJOR DIVISIONS

TYPICAL NAMES

: cw | Well graded grovels with or without sand, little or
CLEAN GRAVELS no fines
GRAVELS WITH LTNE
OR NO FINES cP | Poorly graded gravels with or without sand, little or

S| wore TN war no fines

| GOARSE FRACTION [~ Il
2 &| 15 LARGER THAN GM | Silty gravels, silty gravels with sand
S :| NO. & SIEVE SIZE 9
N 2 GRAVELS WITH
a OVER 15% FINES ¥
d GC | Clayey gravels, clayey gravels with sand
i 9
<
& Well graded sands with or without gravel, little or

SW
| CLEAN SANDS no fines
7 M WITH LITILE S
% ; SANDS OR NO FINES i SP | Poorly graded sands with or without gravel, little or
[=] no fines
O 2| vore TN HAF _
S T  SM | Sity sands with or without gravel
E NO. 4 SIEVE SIZE SANDS WITH
OVER 15X FINES
SC | Clayey sands with or without gravel

ML

Inorganic silts and very fine sands, rock flour, silts
with sands and gravels

SILTS AND CLAYS 222 o

inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, clays
with sands and grovels, lean clays

LGUID UMIT 50% OR LESS
oL

Organic silts or clays of low plosticity

MH
SILTS AND CLAYS

Inorgamc silts, micaceous or diatomaceous, fine
sendy or silty soils, elastic silts

FINE-GRAINED SOILS

CH
LQUID LIMIT GREATER THAN 50%

Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays

MORE THAN HALF IS FINER THAN ND. 200 SIEVE

Organic silts or clays of medium to high plosticity

HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS annd PT

Peat and other highly organic soils

PID Volatile vapors in ppm
bgs below ground surface
(2.5YR 6/2)  Soil color according to Munsell

Soil Color Charts (1993 Edition)

Sample drive hammer weight —
140 pounds falling 30 inches.
Blows required to drive sampler
1 foot are indicated on the logs.

BLOWS /FT.

Observed geoclogic contact
— — — — Inferred geologic contact
"4 No soil sample recovered
B "Undisturbed” sample
¥ First encountered groundwater level
4

Static groundwater level

Gerrien- Rvaw Ine.

G747 Seerra Court, Suite J

j/ Dublin, CA 94568 (925) 551-7555

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION
ASTM D 2488-85
AND

KEY_TO_SAMPLING DATA

! m H: ulnmzrDH;:E E H ﬁ,. gyonul Fae Blog Kay




Getiler - Ryan tnc
(_ - 6747 Sierra Ct Suite J
Duhblin, CA 94568

TELEPHONE {925 551-7555

FAX: (925) 551-7888

Log of MW-1A

DATE STARTED: 05-09-06

PRQJIECT NUMBER: 948162.5

DATE COMPLETED: 05-09-06

PROJECTNAME: Can-Am Plumbing DEPTH TOWATER: 25 faet DATE: 05-03-06 TIME: 11:55
LOCATION: 151 Wyoming St., Pleasanton, CA TOTALDEPTH: 50 feet TOC Elevation: 35540
DRILLING METHOD:  Holiow Stem Auger - 8" LOGGEDBY: Geoffrey D. Risse

SAMPLING METHOD: 2" Split Spoon Sampler DRILLER:  Gregg Drilling

5| s e ol 8

e | 2| = = xl o GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
ElE) 5| § |5 53

g 1218 S gl %13 Concrete Vaull

5— 17| 0 | MWIAS
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20— 22| 0 | MWIA-20

2544 | 0 | MW1A-25

30— 34| o | MW1A-30

35—] 34| 0 | MWIA3S

- EEE IBEE _IEEE IIEE IEEE INEE 2 IEN
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3P

6" Thick Concrate

SILT (ML), dark brown (7.5YR 3/2), dry, very stiff, 90% silt,
10% fine sand

color changes to grayish brown (10YR 5/2) becomes molst

same as above

SILT with SAND (ML), brown (7.5YR 4/2), moist, very stiff, 80% silt,
20% fine sand

Poorly graded GRAVEL with SAND {GP), brown (7 5YR 4/2),
saturated, dense, 75% fine gravel, 20% medium sand, 5% silt

SILT (ML), light brown (7.5YR 6/3), moist, hard, 90% silt,
10% fine sand

Paorty graded SAND with SILT (SP), brown (10YR 4/3),
salurated, dense, 75% medium sand, 20% silt, 5% fine gravel

2* PVC {Sch. 40) Blank Casing
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=
F
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Page 1 of 2



( Gettler - Ryan [nc
-y 6747 Sierra Ct Surte J W—1
Dubiin, CA 94568 Log Of M A
TELEPHCNE: (925) 551-7555
FAX: (925) 551-7888 DATE STARTED: 05-09-08
PROJECT NUMBER: 9481625 DATE COMPLETED: (5-09-06
PROJECTNAME:  Can-Am Plumbing DEPTH TO WATER: 25 feel DATE: 05-09-06 TIME: 11:55
LOCATION: 151 Wyoming St, Pleasanton, CA TOTAL DEPTH: 50 feet TOC Elevation: 35540
DRILLINGMETHQOD:  Hollow Stem Auger - 8" LOGGEDBY: Geoffray D Risse
SAMPLING METHQD: 2" Split Spoon Sampler DRILLER:  Gregg Drilling
3|5 g | 8
= | ] i il @ GEQLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
zlel &l & |3 23
lalz] 2 3] 3|5
a @ | B b gl & | s
= s—1
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. 3
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I 1| -
60| 0 [MWiA-415 same as ahove Sk
2 c |y I -
2
] 3 ua'.a £y S Ey j 7
- - 3|3 A 2 -
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A 3|8 P
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. CONFIDENTIAL

' WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

" REMOVED




Gettler - Ryan Inc
( Fll 6747 Sierra Ct Sunte J Log of MW-2A
Dublin, CA 94564
TELEPHONE: (925) 551 7555
FAX (425)551-7688 DATE STARTED: 05-09-08
PROJECT NUMBER: 9481625 DATE COMPLETED: 05-08-06
PROJECT NAME: Can-Am Plumbing DEPTH TO WATER: 25 fesl DATE: 05-09-08 TIME: 08:05
LOCATION: 151 Wyoming St , Pleasanion, CA TOTAL DEPTH: 50 feet TOC Elevation:  354.43
DRILLINGMETHOD:  Hoilow Stem Auger - 8" LOGGEDBY: Geoffray D Risse
SAMPLINGMETHOD: 2" Spiit Spoon Sampler DRILLER: Gragg Drilling
= | o 2
E =l 4 2 gl 2 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
A LB
42| 8 é g g < Congrete Vault

6" Thick Concrete

T
TGN

21 Mt SILT (ML), dark brown (7.5YR 212, dry, vary stilf, B0% silt,

| | 10% fine sand

MW2A-5

ML SILT with SAND (ML}, dark brown (T.5YR 3:3), moisl, vary stiff, B0% si,
20% fine sand

10— 18| 0 | MW2A-10

Fy
EEE ImEE N

15— 23| 0 | MW2A-15 MLL  SILT with SAND (ML), brown (7 5YR 472), moest, very suff, 85% silt,
15% fina sand

Silty SAND {SM), light brown (7.5YR 6/3), moist, very dense,

a0— 58| 0 | MW2A-20 80% fine to medium sand, 20% silt, trace gravel

2" PVC {Sch. 40) Blank Casing

Poorly graded SAND (SP), brown (7 5YR 4/2), saluraled, very dense,

25100 0 | MW2A.25 70% medium sand, 25% fine gravel, 5% silt

0= 28 | 0 | MW2A-30 SILT with SAND (ML}, brawn (7 5YR 4/3), saturated, very stiff,

B0% silt, 20% fina sand

Sily GRAVEL {GM}, brown (7 5YR 4/2), salurated, dense,

4 MW2A-35
adm i (I 80% fine gravel, 15% sit, 5% medium sand

b
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( Gettler Ryan Inc

8747 Sierra C1, Suie J L -

-~ Dublin, CA 94568 og Of Mw ZA

TELEPHONE {5925) 551-7955

FAX: (425)551-TBE6 DATE STARTED: 05-09-06
PROJECT NUMBER: 9481625 DATE COMPLETED: 05-09-06
PROJECT NAME:  Can-Am Plumbing DEPTH TO WATER: 25 faet DATE: 05-08-06 TIME: 08:05
LOCATION: 151 Wyoming St., Pleasanton, CA TOTAL DEPTH: 50 feat TOC Elevation:  354.43
DRILLING METHOD:  Hallow Slem Auger - B LOGGEDBY: Geoffray D. Risse
SAMPLINGMETHOD: 2" Spiit Spoon Sampler DRILLER:  Gregg Drilling
5|3 o || 8
e b = m i GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
el & 2 3] Bl
& g g al 2 | @
8| a| & €| 6 | >

— GM[- becomes very dense

T MWZA-36.5 = N ]
=1 ®] 0 MLF SILT with SAND (ML), brown (7 5YR 4/3), moist, hard, 85% silt, s
40 55 o | Mw2a-o 2 y 15% fine sand |
— o F L o
7 12| 0 |[MW2A425 3 5,..“‘ Silty SAND (SM), brown (7.5YR 4/2), saturated, medium dense, § 7
— . - B0% medium sand, 20% silt g =
- o L g 3 | -
[
45— 14 | 0 | MW2A45 3 HSML  same as above o g : R
-+
— o L g p J
— o - - | @ o
=1 I
— - = o E =
] - = & -
same as above
50— 14 | 0 | MW2A-50 LML — 4
Bottomn of borehole at 50
= Wi = Bottam of well at 50 ft ]
55— — - -
— - L E
-y — - -~
BO— |— - -
= —| o .
65— — - -
00— - = J
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Getller - Ryan Inc
) 6747 Swerra Ct, Sute J -

Dublin, CA 94568 Log °f Mw 3A

TELEPHONE: (925) 551-7555

FAX (925)551-7888 DATE STARTED:  05-08-08
PROJECT NUMBER: 9481625 DATE COMPLETED: 05-08-06
PROJECT NAME:  Can-Am Plumbing DEPTH TO WATER: 25 leel DATE: 05-08-06 TIME: 09:22
LOCATION: 151 Wyoming St , Pleasanton, CA TOTALDEPTH: 55 feel TOC Elevation:  354.52
DRILLINGMETHOD:  Hollow Stem Auger - 8* LOGGEDBY: Geqoffrey D. Risse
SAMPLING METHQD: 2" Split Spoon Sampler DRILLER: Gregg Drilling
® = o
] o o} > =]
£ = - Z zl 5 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
T v E_ g > E @
R T - 5 3 |3
gld]F 3 7l B Concrete Vault

8" Thick Concreta

I

T ]
[T T ]

12 MW3A-5 MLL  SILT (ML}, dark brown {7.5YR 3/2), moist, stiff, 0% silt,
| i 10% fine sand i
— = ey -
=2
. i -
10— 13| 0 | MW3A-10 MLE  color changes lo brown (7.5YR 4/3} Fid 5;3: -

15— 15| 0 | MW3A-15 MLL same as above

R ER AR
i

raal cement
|

RRAGAR

ML~ SILT with SAND (ML), reddish brown (7.5YR 4/3), moist, very stiff,

— MW3A-20
0-pEa] 0 60% silt, 40% fine sand, trace gravel

L
2° PWC (Sch. 40) Blank Casing

Silty SAND (SM}, brown (7 5YR 4/3), salurated, danse, -IE:

25— 44 | 0 | MW3A-25 85% medium sand, 15% silt, frace gravel

o 1N o i N o I =

i
=
T 1 T T 1 1 T
IEARHANRG ;
N [N U N N NN |

?llll
| IEEE INEN NS IEEE_iEN

22 MW3A-30 ML= SILT with SAND (ML), brown (7.5YR 4/2), moist, very stiff, &

_ | B0% silt, 20% fne sand L]
n 5 i I
15— 33| 0 | MW3A-35 ML}~ color chanes to light brown (7 5YR 6/3), becomes hard DR -
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( Gettler Ryan Ing
6747 Serra CL, Suile J -
-~ Dublin, CA 94568 Log of MW-3A

TELEPHORNE: (925) 551.7555

FAX (925)551-7388 DATE STARTED:; 05-08-06
PROJECT NUMBER: B48162.5 DATE COMPLETED: 05-08-06
PROJECT NAME: Can-Am Plumbing DEPTH TO WATER: 25 feet DATE: 05-08-06 TIME: 09:22
LOCATION: 151 Wyoming St , Pleasanton, CA TOTAL DEPTH: 50 fast TOC Elevation: 35452
DRILLING METHOD:  Hollow Stem Auger - 8" LOGGEDBY: GeaHrey D. Risse
SAMPLING METHOD: 2" Split Spoon Sampler DRILLER: Gragg Ddlling
3 I g
e |2 ¥ El& GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
1R REIE
2|38 2| 8|2

40— 10| o | Mwaaag l ML SILT with SAND (ML), brown (7.5YR 4/3}, moist, stiff, 70% sit,
30% fine sand

# 3 Sand

45— 16| 0 | MW3AA4S5 ML| becomes very stiff

0.01" Machine Slolled

2" PYC (Sch. 40) Well Screen

50— 16 | O | MW3A-50 l MLL sama as above _

bantonita
T

l ML ] sama as above
85— 18| 0 | MW3ASS o =

1
Bottom of borehole at 50 ft

= B ~  Bottom of well at 50 ft y
== =2 - 4
60— = L |
= - - H
83— = o =
- e - A |
Ti— — - -
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- Gettler - Ryan Inc
'(_ 6747 Swerra G, Suite J Lﬂg of PZ-1
Dubhn, CA 94568
TELEPHONE (925) 551-7555
FAX: {923) 551-7688 DATE STARTED: 05-08-06
PROJECT NUMBER: 9481625 DATE COMPLETED: (5-08-06
PROJECT NAME:  Can-Am Plumbing DEPTH TO WATER: 5 fasl DATE: 05-D8-06 TIME:- 1250
LOCATION: 151 Wyoming St, Pleasanton, CA TOTALDEPTH: 10 fest TOC Elevation.  354.54
DRILLING METHOD:  Hotlow Stem Auger-7° LOGGEDBY: Gaoffray D. Risse
SAMPLINGMETHOD: 2" Split Spoon Sampler DRILLER: Gregg Drilling
A s || 8
s | = g & & & GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
g [ gl £18
E § g ] i |2 Concrate Vault
6" Thick Concrate ! —
—_— | et - (=] =t
%8
- - - Fill (GRAVEL) E.'.-ﬁ —L -
S T2133 E ] bentonile
— - L bz i
S = L A .
U] g L
ML g
i ] £dl5 3|
= 'r"':
- — = _E 5 |
— L SILT (ML}, grayish brown (10YR 5/2), saturated, very stiff, 90% sill, g | -
ML| 10% fine sand 1 a
10~ 19| 0O PZ1-10 = ——
Bottom of borehole at 10 ft
- m = Bottom of well at 10 ft 7
15— - o -
20— e - .
25— = - -
30— - = a
35— - L -
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( Geller - Ryan Inc
Ay

Guklin, CA 94568

TELEPHONE: {925) 561-7555
FAX (925)551-7838

747 Swerra Ct . Suile J

Log of PZ-2

DATE STARTED: 05-08-086

PROJECT NUMBER: 9481625

DATE COMPLETED: 05-08-06

PROJECT NAME:  Can-Am Plumbing DEPTH TO WATER: 5 fael DATE: 05-08-06 TIME: 12:30
LOCATIONM: 151 Wyoming St., Pleasanton, CA TOTAL DEPTH: 10 fast TOC Elevation: 354 .35
DRILLING METHOD:  Hollow Stem Auger - 7" LOGGEDBY: Geoffrey D. Risse
SAMPLINGMETHOD: 2" Split Spoon Sampler DRILLER: Gregg Drilling
— | = g
5 o o = 9
e | Z| = & 1 ] GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
AHEEE LR IE
£ 12| 8 % 91 5|3 Concrete Vault
6" Thick Congrate =
= ] =
— - £
2§
—| — Fill (GRAVEL) 4 o
ol - >
i/ b oz
5— — a4 — m' =
i — 3 " - — .:- o
ML € | = g1 E
= = ﬂ E ,2_;' . d i
A [} = 8| & — x|
o E g — ]
-l SILT (ML), gray (10YR 5/1), saturatad, stiff, 90% silt, g E T 4
MLl 10% fine sand 3 =
10— 16| © PZ2-10 —_—
Bottom of horehole at 10 fi
G ™1 Bottorn of well at 10 ft -
15— — a
20 — i
25— - -
— — =
30— = -
- s —
- HE =
35— - =
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Gettler - Ryan Inc
( P 6747 Sierra Ct, Suite J '_ug of PZ-3
Duhblin, CA 94568
TELEPHONE (925) 551 7555
FAX (925)551-78688 DATE STARTED; 05-068-06
PROJECT NUMBER. 9481825 DATE COMPLETED:  05-08-08
PROJECT MAME: Can-Am Plumbing DEPTH TOWATER: 5 fest DATE: 05-08-06 TIME: 14:10
LOCATION: 151 Wyoming St., Pleasanton, CA TOTAL DEPTH: 10 feet TOC Elevation: 354,14
DRILLINGMETHOD:  Hollow Stem Auger- 7" LOGGEDBY: Geofirey D. Risse
SAMPLING METHOD: 2" Split Spoon Sampler DRILLER: Gregg Drilling
-4 L I E GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
g i 2
E g g i 5 g - Concrete Vault
8" Thick Concrete P -
— - - s E -
- = 2 =& 3 -
28 H H 3
= m = Fill (GRAVEL) gi ' bca rErF!e-
= i - o= —
== - o
5 = s 3 T .
- Il : |3 o -
. Zol & B 5
EH i = 3 E B Sh— - =
=3 = - .E % [4] l'_'. 3t =
i _ SILT {ML), grey (10YR 5/1), saturated, very stiff, 0% silt, g it ;—| 4
pa | 10% fine sand - ]
i0—{ 18| O PZ3-10 e - —
Bottom of borshole at 10 ft
= o] "~ Bottom of wall at 10 ft 7
15— e - -
20— — of 4
= = L -
25— - | e E
- = L -
30— — - -
35— — o -
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Gattler - Ryan Inc

( ) 6747 Swerra Ct, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94548
TELEPHONE: (925) §51-7555
FAX: (925) 551-78848

Log of PZ4

DATE STARTED: 05-08-06

PROJECTNUMBER: 9481625

DATE COMPLETED: 05-08-06

PROJECTNAME: Can-Am Plumbing

DEPTH TO WATER: 5 feat DATE: 05-08-06 TIME: 14:50

LOCATION: 151 Wyoming St., Pleasanton, CA

TOTAL DEPTH: 10 fest TOC Elevation: 354 22

DRILLING METHOD:  Hollow Stem Auger - 7°

LOGGEDBY: Geoffrey D Risse

SAMPLING METHOD: 2 Split Spoon Sampler

DRILLER:  Gregg Driling

=l g
3 = - £ El 2 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
28| 2 |5 2]¢
% g g E é ‘% 3 Concrete Vaull
6" Thick Concrete = e
— = 2 2 -
N | Fill (GRAVEL) %3 _1 ]
h N ) EE bentonite
5 L S J
— s g i
ML E E
- L bl 3|
] =t ™
— - ? o =] -
SILT (ML), grey (10YR 5/1), saturated, stiff, 95% silt, = ;E .
o =4
mML| 5% fine sand 3

13 PZ4-10
Bottom of borehole at 10 fit

Bottom of well at 10 ft

T
[ T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 17T 7 T T 111

35—
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Geltler  Ryan inc
( a B747 Sierra Ci Suite J Log of PZ'S
Dubhn, CA 94568
TELEPHONE (425) 551-7555
FAX (925) 551-786H DATE STARTED:  05-08-06
PROJECT NUMBER: 9481625 DATE COMPLETED: (5-08-06
PROJECTNAME: Can-Am Plumbing DEPTH TO WATER: 5 fest DATE: 03-10-06 TIME: 0710
LOCATION; 15t Wyoming St, Pleasanton, CA TOTAL DEPTH: 10 feet TOC Elevation:  354.95
DRILLINGMETHOD:  Hollow Stem Auger - 7° LOGGEDBY: Geoffrey D. Risse
SAMPLING METHOD: 2" Split Spoon Sampler {Direct Push) ORILLER:  Gregg Drilling
E E o > §
e | | = - § c GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
Elgl 5| £ |5l &8
gl 2] 8 3 gl |2 Concrete Vault
= 6" Thick Concrete = E _—
— ] - = -
i i Fill B 2 ! =y i
= . " -
33 .
= o L oo —_r
Z §° bantonie
¥ 1 |
- L L ] -1 =
—a 4
=i o L g M T _
ML g P ‘E'ﬁ.:t\. E
— = = ﬁg I . 2
i || | =B oo—] 2| .
) =0 i‘- g et s
= | SILT (ML), grey (10YR &/1), maist, stiff, 85% sill, 2 |5 1 A
MLl 15% fine sand =iz
0= " | 0| PZ5-10 — - R
Bottom of barshole at 10 ft
= = = Bottom of well at 10 ft E
15— — = -
20— — - -
25— L - .
30— — - -
35— — - -
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Gettler - Ryan Inc
( -y 6747 Serra Ct. Sune J Lag of PZ-6
Dubsiin, CA 94568
TELEPHONE (925) 551 7555
FAX (325)551-7688 DATE STARTED: 05-08-08
PROJECT NUMBER: 94B1625 DATE COMPLETED: 05-08-08
PROJECT NAME:  Can-Am Plumbing DEPTH TO WATER: 5 feet DATE: 05-10-06 TIME: 07:50
LOCATION: 151 Wyoming St., Pleasanton, CA TOTALDEPTH: 10 fest TOC Elevation: 354 38
DRILLINGMETHOD:  Hollow Stem Auger - 7" LOGGEDBY: Geoffray D Risse
SAMPLING METHOD: 2" Split Spoon Sampler (Direct Push) DRILLER: Gregg Drilling
2lé g el & DIAGRAM
| : £ 2 g 2 |, GEOQLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL
1
L€l 2] & Bl 513
a|la| & & €l |3 Concrete Vauit
6" Thick Concrate -
- —— = (=]
Fill (GRAVEL) é 7
] HIll | s
— — L oz
Ll
5] - . e g
- e e 2 =
ML :
L
. . I iz EE
— = - ; % § =
L] | SILT with SAND (ML) grey (10YR 5/1), saturated, stiff, 85% silt, o o -
MLl 15% fine sand = z
10— 0 PZG-10 M
Bottom of barehote at 10 ft
= Tl .~ Bottom of well at 10 ft T
15— - - -
20— = - =
25— -— - .
——t [y |- =
-_— = = =
- L L -
a0 1 = .
] | [ _
35— 1 - .
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«

Gettler Ryan Inc

ol 6747 Serra Ct, Sute J Log of PZ-7
Dubhin, CA $4568
TELEPHONE: (925) 551-7455
FAX (925)551-7888 DATE STARTED: 05-08-08
PROJECT NUMBER: 9481625 DATE COMPLETED: 05-08-06
PROJECT NAME: Can-Am Plumbing DEPTH TO WATER: 5 laat DATE: 05-10-06 TIME: 08:20
LOCATION: 151 Wyoming St., Pleasantan, CA TOTAL DEPTH: 10 feel TOC Elavation; 354 45
DRILLING METHOD:  Hollow Stem Auger - 7" LOGGEDBY: Geoffrey D. Risse
SAMPLING METHOD: 2" Split Spoon Sampler (Direct Push} DRILLER: Greqg Drilling
= = )
E % = % E g’ GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
gl E| £ 8] £f¢
22| F i gl 2|2 Concrete Vaull
6" Thick Concrete =
Fill (GRAVEL) E E‘
) i £3
5 il 3
- g
ML E £
o SILT with SAND (ML) grey (10YR 5/1), salurated, stiff, 85% sift, E o
ML 15% fine sand g
i0o— “ | 0 PZ7-10
Bottom of borehole at 10 ft
= = Bottom of wall at 10 ft h
15— = .
— L] -
20— = -
25— — -
30— —1 -
35— s -
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APPENDIX D



WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Can-Am Plumbing Job Number. 25-948162.5
Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: é / G f 1A
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: Ry
Well 1D MW-i A Date Monitored: é ! ¢ [ oL  wellCondition. pIC
Well Diameter 2 i - ‘

it C Vo ¥4=002  1"=004 22047 3=038
In_ltuai Total Depth 9.3 _1 Fac'.t‘cr:;E(VF:l 4=066 5'=102 6= 150  12'= 5.80
Finat Total Depth ﬂi SY # : .

Depthto Water Sl A% #

_l L M wWwF_» ’ ? = 1 '67 x10 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 30 + 73 a§|.

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampiing Equipment: ( Time Completed: T (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer Depth to Product: f Y
Stainiess Steel Bailer ? Pressure Bailer Depth to Walter: !
: — .} Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Chscrete Bailer : e
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description: .
Grundfos Skimmer { Absorbant Sack (circle one)
Other; * § AmtRemoved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welk, gal
Water Removed: gal
Product Transferred to;
1 ¥
Start Time {purge): ! ] s Weather Conditions: C/ [0 W
Sample Time/Date: _|3}$” 7/ 6 zﬁj ol Water Color: e Odor: Ay
Purging Flow Rate: [ — gpm. Sediment Description: ) G R
Did well de-water? Z‘Jﬁﬁ If yes, Time: _} v Volume: 230 gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temparalure D.Q. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) g (#mhosicm) (®1F) (mgA.} mvy
12 £ (70 ges 24
1
12.1¢ i [T & 22 1.0
1y
30
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- J h- Y xvoavial|  YES HCL KIFF ANALYTICAL | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/ETBE/DIPE/

- TAME/TBA{B260)

COMMENTS:

—
Add/Replaced Lock: X Add/Replaced Plug. X Size_ 73 77



WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 25-948162.5

Ciient/Faciiity # Can-Am Plumbing

Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street EventDate: . & [ 9 / "’
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler. Jin /74:',424_,
Well ID MW-2/F  DateMonitored: 6 { T{»¢ _ Well Condition: ___ o
Well Diameter 2 in
Initial Totai Depth  ¥7.31 Volume 3a'=002 1004 Z=017  3=038
. . Factor (VF 4=066 =102 &= 1.50 12°= 5.80
Final Total Depth %‘-? 90 or VP
Depth to Water Y
!‘?o H : XVF _® / 7 = 2 ' 07 %10 (case valume) = Estimated Purge Volume 3 ‘ 7
. Time Started: (2400 hrs})
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: | Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baer .. Pressure Bailer Depth to Water', i
Stack Pump ? Discrete Bailer Uydrc:cgrt:‘t;n Th:f:kr;::: P #
Suction Pump ——— Other: isual Confirmation > scriplion:
Grundfos ] Skimmer / Absorbang Sack (circle one)
Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Waler Removed: __gal
Product Transferred to:___
Start Time (purge):  §l 6 'f/ Weather Conditions: d{i o
Sample Time/Date:  |200 /| { f givt Water Color: e %o o Odor A
Purging Flow Rate: {__gom. Sedimant Description: Iye v
Did well de-water? __4 £ fyes, Time: 111 Volume: __{3 __gal
Time Volume, H Conductivity Temperature b.o. ORP
(2400 hr.} (gat) [9"% (v mhos/cm) di F) (mgiL) mv)
(i 6 \ 10lg Nz
i Z .63 _JD5C 36.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID _ | (®) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- /¥ Y xvoavia| YES HCL KIFF ANALYTICAL [TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/ETBE/DIPE/
>y TAME/TBA({BZ60)
COMMENTS:
- b - - L /
Add/Replaced Lock: ™ Add/Replaced Plug: ‘)1/ Size,__«




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

ClientFacility # Can-Am Plumbing

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 25-948162.5

Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: & % 7{0 [A ’
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: . //W o
Well ID MW- 24 Date Monitored: & { § o Well Condition: _ olc
Well Diameter 2 m
Initial Total Depth 56,32 ® Volume =002 1"=0.04 P=017 3=038
. P Fact =086 5= 1 g'= 150 12= 580
Final Total Depth g0 -7 # or V) o8 = '
Depth to Water A1 L0 1
“T—_ &
!. .6 XVF ¢ I7 = l N YL %10 {case volune) = Estimated Purge Volumg:lg‘ 2 gal.
' _ Time Started; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer 7( Depth to Product: ftoY
Slainless Steei Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth lo Water:‘ ff;t
Stack Pump % Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: .
Suction Pump Other. Visual Confirmation/Description;
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Chher: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed: __gal
Product Transferred to;__
' ]
Start Time (purge): & 15 Weather Conditions: < I Con
Sample Time/Date: |24 & / 6 / ‘?/ el Water Color: < {een Odor:  A~C
Purging Flow Rate: | gpm Sediment Description: Aic
Did well de-water? A Yo Yyes Time: {02y Volume: __ {1 gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature B.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gat) P (¢ mhos/om) (®/ F) (mgiL) {mv)
ioal S b & 2).) -
1047 [o 0% by 23 ¥
>
is
30
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 34 | 3 xvoawviall YES HCL KIFF ANALYTICAL | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/ETBE/DIPE!
TAMETBA(B260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: \21

Add/Replaced Plug: ___ > Size__ 2 :'




y
I

7/‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 25-948162.5

65 fot

Clent/Facility # Can-Am Plumbing

Site Address. 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: {inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA’ Sampler: ' 3 i }-Je,é’fm_/ L
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: & [ ‘{'Z é(__‘, Welt Condition: sk
Well Diameter 2 " T TR TR e Y TR T E
—— olume = "= 0, '= 0.1 )
Total Depth St Y ﬁ fi. Factor {VF) =086 5=102 €= 150 12= 580
Depthtowater 1. &L &
- ‘-—“
- xVF = = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Voiume: gal.
o R
. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed;_ (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Slainless Steel Bailer Prassure Bailer Depth {o Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Suction Pump Other: ———"1 Visual ConfirmatiorvDescription:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (Grele one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred (o
Start Time {(purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date:; ' N Odor
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. \
Did well de-water? Volume: gal.
Time Conductivity Temperature B.q. ORP
\ {2400 hr.) {umhosfem) { €t F )
‘\\__//
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MWY-
4 "'—F——_—h\\\
\ \ /_.,‘
- _/ \\ //
\_-—._‘_——‘-‘__..-’
COMMENTS:  Monitor Only
AL
Add/Replaced Lock _"g¥ Add/Replaced Plug: X size >



)

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING o

j/" Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # Can-Am Plumbing Job Number. 25-948162.5
Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: ) I g l of, (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: . }-Bf,?u/
Well ID MW—D\ Date Monitored: 6[5[ / & Well Condition: & IC
Well Diameter 2 n e ey
—_— Volurie 3/4"= 0. =0, "z AT = Q).
Total Depth 3.7 Factor (VF) #'=066 E=102 6= 150 12'= 580 \
Depthto Water 22, &Y 1 '
S— *WF — = %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volurne. -~~~ gal.
- —
. Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: i
Suction Pump Cther: —{ Visual Confirmation/Descriplion: |
Grundfos —_— Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (Gircle one)
Other: y Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Wall; ga
Water Remaved:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sampie Time/Date: b Water Color Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Descr :

Did well de-water?

Time
(2400 hr.}

\

If ye

e

Canductivity
(¢ mhos/cm)

N

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-
—_— M
-
—
Ny \\-—
COMMENTS:  Monitor Only
i‘ . n
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: ‘25 SIZEZQ)'




Ciient/Faciity # Can-Am Plumbing

(o

cj/‘ Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number. 25-948162.5

Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: 6 / yi /6 . (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: ':Snv\ /Z/ey?ﬁ; -
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: é { f (;j A well Condition: s/
Well Diameter 2 " in - :
RS- S Voiume A= 0.02 1= .04 2'=Q.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth 24 .97 Facior (VF) 4=086 5102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depthto Water _ A2./y #
- xVF = " 43 case voiume= Estimated Purge Volume:__- 7— __gal.
—
, Tirne Sarted:; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: , Time Completed; {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Dispesable Baiter ; Depth to Praduct: ft
Siainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:, f
Suction Pumgp Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios / Skimmer | Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gat
VWater Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge). Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: !

Purging Flow Rate: gpm.
Did well de-water?

Time Conduciivity
(240 hr.) (s mhosiecm)
S
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-
i = -
~ —
/ \ //
e \"h_...-/
COMMENTS:  Monitor Only
yd
1
Add/Replaced Lack: ?: Add/Replaced Plug: X Size




WELL MONITORINGISAMPLENQ

(l" Gertier-Ryan Inc.

l v

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Can-Am Plumbing

Job Number; 25-948162.5

Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: ¢/ TP (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler. ':S;m €27 00
Well ID W-1 | Date Monitored: 6 Z g / 6f, Welt Condition: ol
Vel Diameter 4 in ok 34=002 1"=004 017  3=038
— ohurme "= Q. "= . "= 0, = 0.
Total Depth 7.2 & Factor (VF} 4'=086 5=102  6'= 150 12'= 580

Depthtowater Y. ¢} ft

T ——

Purge Equipment:
Disposabie Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

ao————

WF

x3 case volume= Estimaled Purge Volume: —_ gal.
T

Sampling Equipment:

Di

Pressure Bailer

spasable Bailer

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other;

Grundfos ‘
Other:

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Oate: "

Purging Flow Rate: gpm.
Digl‘ well de-water?

Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Time Completed; ! (2400 hrs)
Diepih 1o Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well;

Water Removed:

Product Transferred 10:

gal
gal

Odor. _~—"

Volume:

Time H Conductivity Temperature D.Q. ORP
(2400 br)) P os/cm) { ¢! F (mgn.} (mv)
rd
\ /
L ABORATORY INFORMATION m
SAMPLE 1D () CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
r‘ ‘/ \ /
P h e
N N
g ———
COMMENTS: Monitor Only
i

Add/Replaced Lock: Z S

Add/Replaced Plug:

X

size. 1"




(IR
i

Client/Facitty # Can-Am Plumbing

(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

FIELD DATA SHEET
Job Number: 25-948162.5

" WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: é I ] [ el (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: Ny HeZiz us
Well ID PZ- Date Monitored: & [ q Km‘, Well Condition: S kK
Well Diameter 34 ' in
"—"""."'"'._c-'_' Volume Ja=002 1= 0.04 =017 3"=0.38
Totai Depth 9. 64 & Factor {VF) £=086 5=102 6= 150 12z 580
Depth to Water é . 6 & ft.
— W = - %3 case volumes= Estimated Purge Volume:____ — gal.
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipmant: Sampling Equipment: Time Compleled: . (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness,‘._.__________ﬂ
Suetion Pump Other: Visual Confirration/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (Gircie one)
Olner: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sampie Time/Date: © Water Color:

Purging Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

Sedimen} Description:
If yes, Time:

Volume:

Time Volume H 0.0. o]
(2400 hr) {gal) p ; {mg/L v
™
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERY. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
PZ- e -
/"/ \ 4-—"'"——-——.’
/ /
/ /
\ ,/ N e
Pt —
N
COMMENTS: MONITOR ONLY

AddfReplaced Lock.

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




//" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

)Y

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity # Can-Am Plumbing

Job Number 25-948162.5

Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: & I gl (inclusive)
City: Pleasantén, CA Sampler: R Hc-,efz.»_-
WelliD Pz- L. Date Monitored: é ( ?/ YA Well Conditionn.  ole
Well Diameter 3/4 ' in
Volurme 340= 002  1"=0.04 2'=017 3=038
Tota! Depth ft. Factor (vF) =066 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580 ;
Depth to Water 1, fl _
- xVF = %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:___ gal.
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed’ {2400 s)
Dispasable Bailer Digposable Bader Depth to Pmdud': fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Vvater: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness; ft
Suction Purp Other: / Visual ConfirmatioryDescription: |
Grundfos — Sximmer / Absorbant Sock (Gircke one)
Other: . Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred {0;
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date; C Water Color,
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. scription
Did well de-water? Volyme:
K
'ﬁmél Volume Conductivity Temfjeraiure
(2400;hr.) (gal) {umhoslcm) { € F )
l
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID %) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
PZ-
-
v = S~ |
\ ‘/ \‘ /
N = N Pl
N - N\ —
\_ ____/
COMMENTS: MONITOR ONLY
AddiReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

[
' WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number. 25-948162.5

ClientFacility # Can-Am Plumbing

Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: tils / (1A (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: - f_j son /;legm,, o
Well ID PZ. 3 Date Monitored: Q it ol, Well Condition: olc
Well Diameter 344 " n
E Volume 4= 0.02 1"=004 2= 017 I=0.38
Total Depth f Factor (VF) 4=065 5=102 B'= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater 3 77 ft.
“ XV =« x3case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:__ gal.
=
. ) Time Started: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: \ Time Completed; ! (2400 trs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ' Deplh to Product: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depih o Water: ft
Stack Pumg Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness. . R
Suction Pump Ohher: . Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absortiant Sock (circle one}
Gther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Weilk. gal

Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): Weather Conditions:

————————

Sample Tine/Date: ©
Purging Flow Rate: gpm.

iment Description)

Did well dp-water? yes, Time: Volume:
H Conductivity Temperature
P {umhosiem) C /! F )

-

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Pz
T o~
A N
- —_
\ iz 1 o~
— N ]
COMMENTS: MONITOR ONLY
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc. ' 1

[

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING o

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Can-Am Plumbing Job Number: 25-948162.5
Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date!’ é / ‘f/ ob . (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: : 3 iM }kﬁﬂﬁ»/ ,
Well 1D PZ- g Date Monitored: (5 [ 9 [ ol well Condition: aic
Well Diameter /4 ' in,
—_— volume 3a=002 1=004  2=017 =038

Total Depth 9.57 # Factor (VF) 4=086 =102 =150 12'= 580 | 4
DepthtoWater 3 .£0) .

- WF_ = " x3 case volume= Estimated Purge volume: . = gal,
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; Jime Started: (2400 trs)
+ - Time Completed; {2400 tws)
Uisposable Baller Disposable Bailer ' Depth to Product; ft
Stairess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fi
Stack Pump Discrate Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness; ft
Suclion Pump Other: Visual ConfirmationfDescription: |
Grundfos — ‘ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: 4 Amt Remaved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:

Product Transferred Lo

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Timg/Date: C Water Color'

Purging Flow Rate: gpm.
Did well de-pater?

Ti Volume Condugtivity
{2400r.) (gal} {u mhos/cm)

\ =
T
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

PZ- I
| st B /-
\ &+ 3\ —

\ el A -

\ e \ el

N A e

COMMENTS:  MONITOR ONLY

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




er-Rvan Inc.

(]/" Gerri

L

Client/Facility #1 Can-Am Plumbing

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 25-948162.5

Site Address. 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: A { 9 { v {inclusive}
City: Pleasanton, CA’ Sampler: S H!f;zu_x
well 1D P2- Date Monitored: & [ g [ als Well Condition: & /(.,
Well Diameter 34 ' in
Volume =002 =004 =017 I=0.38
Total Depth A ft. Factar (VF) r=066 S=102 &= 150 12'= 5.50—‘

Depth to Water (. Y6 f

*F = = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: : — gal.
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: . (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth o F'roductl: fi
Stainiess Steel Bailer ’ Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:: __ ft
Suetion Fump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer 1 Absorbant Sock (cirdle one}
Other: Arnt Removed from Skimmer: gal
/ Amt Removed from Well: pal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Woeather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: v Odor:

Purging Flow Rate: gem.
Did wel! de-water?

‘/ Time Conductivity Temperature
(2400 hr.) {pmhosicm) { €4/ F)
\
v
LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

PZ-

——— .

( N

\ /"/ ‘

\ / ! P i

S m
COMMENTS:  MONITOR ONLY
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




- (/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc. ?

y Y

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING o

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Can-Am Plumbjng Job Number: 25-948162.5
Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Evenl Date: b [ q / 6 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: -ZS',,,L /-}e,ga,u
Well ID P2- (9 Date Monitored: é ( ‘f( 66 Well Condition: o K
Well Diameter 34 ' in
T e n Volume 34= 002  T=0.04 =017 3=038
Total Depth . ft. Factor (VF) =066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580 |
Depth to Water Lot ft
- wF__ 7 = X3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:__“~__ gal.
=
o Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: - Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Baiter Depth 10 Product: fl
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Depth to Walar: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thif;knesa: __ ft
Suction Pump - " Ofher: Visual Confirmation/escription. |
Grundios Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remaved from Skimmer: gal

/ - Amt Removed from Well: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transfemed to:

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: Co Water Color: Odor.

Purging Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

ORP
{mV}
k\~—/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
P2z.
/F-——.-"\
‘( / \ e
\.\_______,_.?
COMMENTS: MONITOR ONLY
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




h]
b "

7]“ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Can-Am Plumbijng Job Number: 25-948162.5
Site Address: 151 Wyoming Street Event Date: 6 [g Za A (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA’ Sampler: ' 3,',.,., e o
Well ID P2- 7 Date Monhored: é: l 4[&46 Well Condition. & e
Weill Diameter 34 ' in
Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"= (.04 2= 047 3'={.38
Total Depth . ft Factor (VF) =066 5=102  6'= 160 12'= 580
DepthtoWater ¢, 0% #
- xXVF & x3 case volume= Egtimated Purge Volume,__ - gal.
A —)
i Time Started:; (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed:_ (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Productlz ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler, ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness;: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirrnation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer f Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal

Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:

e = S

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date:! C

Purging Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

Time
{2400 hr.)

pH

Sediment Descripiipn:
If yes, Time:

Conductivity
(trmhesiom)

Odor:

Volume:

Temperature
{ €t F)

{mV}

7
(7=
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATURY ANALYSES
PZ-
i AN
— N\
// 44""/(—"’
. —T
/
L
COMMENTS: MONITOR ONLY
Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Monitoring Well Exhibit

Prepared For:
Gettler-Ryan, Inc.

BUILDING

=

.

% DESCRIPTION  NORTHING EASTING LATITUDE LONGITUDE ELEV C(PVC ELEV C(BOXD
L1

4 MW-1 2068585. 3 6168152, 7 37. 6680835 -121. 8596301 355. 33 355, 61
MW—3A B3 MW-14 2068583. 9 6168148, 0 37, 66B0796 -121. 8596462 355, 40 355, 65
MW-2 2068632. 1 6168131, 3 37.6682111 -121. 8597063 354, 44 354, 88

FIRE SERVICE VALVE  MW-2A 2068630.9 6168136.1 37. 6682081 -121. 8596897 354, 43 354, 88

_*,,f” MW-3 2068622, 9 6168094, 7 37, 6661844 -121, 8598324 354, 76 355. 09

= MW-34 2068610, 5 6168092, 7 37. 6681504 -121. 8598388 354, 52 354, 84

PZ-1 2068625. 9 6168127.7 37.6681940 -121. 8597186 354, 54 354, 79

PZ-2 2068616, 7 6168126.5 37, 6681686 -121. 8597223 354, 35 354, 63

PzZ-3 2068607. 9 6169134, 9 37. 6681449 -121. B596926 354, 14 354, 54

PZ-4 2068610, 3 6169146, 6 37.6681520 -121. B596526 354, 22 354, 61

PZ-5 2068630.0 61681555 37. 6682063 -121. 8596227 354, 95 355. 40

PZ-6 2068614. 3 6168148.5 37, 6681631 -121. 8596460 354, 39 354, 70

; PZ-7 2068628, 4 6168139.6 37.6682014 -121, BS96776 354, 45 354. 79

CONCRETE cuﬁa,;ﬂfﬂf‘*' w-1 2068621. 3 6168145.2 37. 6681820 -121. 8596579 354, 35 354, 81

DRAIN nnjjs—ﬂf'”’ﬁﬂ"

1

PARKING

BASIS OF COORDINATES AND ELEVATIONS:
COORDINATES ARE CALIFORNIA STATE PLANE ZONE 3 COORDINATES FROM GPS OBSERVATIONS USING

UNWVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA BAY AREA DEFORMATION CORS STATION OBSERVATION FILES AND BASED ON THE
CALIFORNIA SPATIAL REFERENCE CENTER DATUM, REFERENCE EPOCH 2000.35.

BUILDING
COORDINATE DATUM IS NAD 83(1988).
DATUM ELLIPSOID IS GRSBO.
REFERENCE GEDID IS NGS2%.
CORS STATIONS USED WERE MONB AND DIAB.

VERTICAL DATUM IS NAVD B8 FROM GPS OBSERVATIONS.

Can—Am Plumbing Inc. M 1450 Horbor Bivd. Ste. D |0 86-08
15 30 80 151 Wyoming Street Or rOW West Sacramento g:::; 1 Lﬁ >
e — Pleasanton S Lrve yi B g Californio 95691 Revised: 7-14-06

SCALE IN FEET Alameda County == (916) 3?2—51?_4 Field Book: MW-27
California LAND SURVE YORS| curt@morrowsurveying.com | pwg, No. 2480-037 CT




Report Number : 49952
Date: 5/18/2006

KIFF

Analytical LL.C

@

Geoffrey Risse

Gettler-Ryan Inc.

3140 Gold Camp Dr. Suite 170
Rancho Cordova, CA 895670

Subject : 39 Soil Samples

Project Name : CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number ; 25-94-8162.05
P.0. Number : 25-94-8162.05

Dear Mr. Risse,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages, Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of Califonia (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

I

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



K ’ ‘ ‘ 0 Report Number : 49952

Analyti cal LLC Date: 5/18/2006

Subject : 39 Soil Samples
Project Name : CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number:  25-94-8162.05

P.O. Number : 25-94-8162.05

Case Narrative

Tert-Butanol results for samples MW2A-25, MW2A-30, MW2A-35, MW2A-40, MW2A-45 and MW2A-50
may be biased slightly high and are flagged with a *J'. A fraction of MIBE (up to 5%) converts to
Tert-Butanol during the analysis of soil samples. We consider this conversion effect to be mathematically
significant in samples that contain MtBE/Tert-Butanol in ratios of over 3:1.

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results associated with samples MW2A-38.5, MW2A-40, MW1A-10,
MW1A-14.5, MW1A-20, MW1A-30, MW1A-35, MW1A-39, MW1A-41.5 MW1A-45, MW1A-50, PZ7-10,
SP1-A.B,C.D and MW1A-25 for the analyte Methyl-t-butyl ether were affected by the analyte
concentrations already present in the un-spiked sample.

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results associated with sample MW2A-15 for the analytes

Tert-Butanol and Methyl-t-butyl ether were affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the
un-spiked sample.

Approved By:

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF

Analytical LL.c

Project Number : 25-94-8162.

@

Project Name: CAN-AM PLUMBING

05

Report Number : 49952

Date : 5/18/2006

Sample : MW3A-10 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 49952-02
Sample Date :5/8/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.026 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 3260B 5/13/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006

Approved By:
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

i

Jogl Kiff




KIFF

Analytical LLC

@

Project Name :  CAN-AM PLUMBING

Project Number : 25-94-8162.

05

Report Number : 49952

Date: 5/18/2006

Sample . MW3A-15 Matrix : Soil Lab Number ; 49952-03
Sample Date :5/8/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/15/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/15/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/15/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/15/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.6070 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 5/15/2006
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/15/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/15/{2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/15/2006
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mgikg EPA 8260B 5/15/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/15/2006
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/15/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 107 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/16/2006

Approved By:

ol

Jodiite |
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 49952
Date : 5/18/2006

KIFF

Analytical LL.c

Project Name: CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

©

Sample : MW3A-20 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 49952-04
Sample Date :5/8/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Valus Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/2008
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/2006
Total Xylenes < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/12/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 3260B 5122006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/2006
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/12/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/2006
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/12/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene {(Surr} 106 % Recovery EPA 82608 5/12/2006

e

Approved By: Jogl [Kiff “
2795 2nd St Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Number : 25-94-8162.

@

Project Name: CAN-AM PLUMBING

05

Report Number : 49952

Date: 5/18/2006

Sample : MW3A-25 Matrix : Soil Lab Number ; 40952-05
Sample Date :5/8/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgiKg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5M13/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2008
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.4 % Recovery EPA 82608 5/13/2006

Approved By:;
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Jogl Jiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



KIFF

Analytical LL.C

@

Project Name : CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

Report Number ;
Date: 5/18/2006

49952

Sample : MW3A-30 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 49952-06
Sample Date :5/8/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Taluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Total Xylenes < (.0050 0.0050 mgfikg EPA 8260B 5/13/2008
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Tert-aryl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EFA 82608 5/13/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006

Approved By:

mi

Jog it ||
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



KIFF

Analytical LLcC

@

Project Name: CAN-AM PLUMBING

Project Number : 25-94-8162.

05

Report Number : 49952

Date: 5/18/2006

Sample : MW3A-35 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 49952-07
Sample Date :5/8/2006
Method )

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 32608 5/13/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Total Xylenes < (0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/20086
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 82608 5/13/2006
4-Bromofluoroberizene (Surr) 991 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006

Approved By:
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sodikeit ||
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF

Analytical LLC

@

Project Name : CAN-AM PLUMBING

Project Number : 25-94-8162.

05

Report Number ;. 49952

Date : 5/18/2006

Sample ;. MW3A-40 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 49952-08
Sample Date :5/8/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2008
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Toluene - dB {Surr) 98.2 % Recovery EPA 82608 5/13/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006

Approved By:

i

Jogl Kiff
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Report Number : 49952
Date : 5/18/2006
Analytical LLcC

Project Name : CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

Sample : MW3A-45 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 49952-09
Sample Date :5/8/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Total Xylenes < {0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B 5/13/2008
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2008
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 myg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Toluene - d& (Surr) 99.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 98.6 % Recovery EPA B260B 5/13/2006

i

Approved By: Jogl Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 49952
Date: 5/18/2006

KIFF

Analytical LL.c

Project Name: CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

@

Sample : MW3A-50 Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 49952-10
Sample Date :5/8/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Valua Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kyg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Tert-Butanoi < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
TPH as Gascline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.4 % Recovery EPA 82608 5/13/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006

ey

Approved By: Jogl Kiff "
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Name: CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

2

Report Number : 49952

Date: 5/18/2006

Sample : MW3A-55 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 49952-11
Sample Date :5/8/2006
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 6.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/14/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/14/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/14/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/14/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/14/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/kKg EPA 8280B 5/14/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg £PA 8260B 5M14/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/14/2006
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/14/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 32608 5/14/2006
Toluene - d8 (Suir) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/14/2006
4-Bromofluorohenzene (Surr) 98.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/14/2006

b

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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KIFF

Analytical LLc

Project Name : CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

@

Report Number : 48952

Date: 5/18/2006

Sample : PZ1-10 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 49952-12
Sample Date :5/8/2006
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Total Xylenes 0.023 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) 0.81 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5M16/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/16/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.022 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Tert-Butanol 0.24 0.0070 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/16/2006
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 7.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/16/2008

Approved By:
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Jodikife ||
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Analytical LLC

Project Name: CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162,05

Report Number : 49952

Date . 5/18/2006

Sample : PZ2-10 Matrix : Soil Lab Number ; 49952-13
Sample Date :5/8/2006
Method ,

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Linits Method Analyzad
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/16/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.52 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/20086
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/16/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.015 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Tert-Butanol 0.17 0.0050 mg/iKg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/16/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 82608 5/16/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 82608 5/16/2006

Approved By:
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Analytical LLC
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Project Name: CAN-AM PLUMBING

Project Number : 25-94-8162.

05

Report Number : 49952

Date: 5/18/2006

Sample : PZ3-10 Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 49952-14
Sample Date :5/8/2006
Method )

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5{17/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/17/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/kg EPA 82608 5/17/2006
Total Xylenes 0.0071 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/17/2006
Methyl-t-butyt ether (MTBE) 0.015 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/17/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/17/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/17/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/17/2006
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/17/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/17/2006
Toluens - d8 (Surr) 952 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/17/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 82608 5/17/2006

Approved By:
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Report Number : 49952
Date : 5/18/2006
Analytical LLC

Project Name: CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

Sample : PZ4-10 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 43952-15
Sample Date :5/8/2006
Method )

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Unifs Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 82608 5/14/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/ig EPA 82608 5/14/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 382608 5/14/2006
Total Xylenes 0.038 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/14/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) 1.9 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 511712006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/14/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/14/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.083 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/14/2006
Tert-Butanol 1.6 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/14/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/14/2006
Toiuene - d8 {Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/14/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 98.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/14/2006

e

Approved By: Jogl Kiff “
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF

Analytical LLC
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Project Name: CAN-AM PLUMBING

Project Number : 25-94-8162.

05

Report Number : 49952

Date: 5/18/2006

Sample : MW2A-10 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 49952-17
Sample Date :5/9/2006
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.3 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2008
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/16/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 myg/Kg EPA 82608 5/16/2008
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.021 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Tert-Butanol 1.0 0.015 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5M16/2006
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 82608 5M16/2006

Approved By:
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KIFF

Analytical LL.cC

Project N\ame: CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

@

Report Number : 49952

Date: 5/18/2006

Sample : MW2A-15 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 48952-18
Sample Date :5/9/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/iig EPA 3260B 5/18/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/18/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/18/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/18/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.1 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/18/2006
Dilsopropyl ether {DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/18/2006
Ethyi-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/18/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.012 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/18/2006
Tert-Butanol 1.7 0.0090 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/18/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/18/2006
Toluene - dd (Surr) 954 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/18/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/18/2006
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Analytical LLC
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Project Name: CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number: 25-94-8162.05

Report Number ;. 49952

Date: 5/18/2006

Sample ;: MW2A-20 Matrix : Soil l.ab Number : 49952-19
Sample Date :5/9/2006
Method .

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/16/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EFPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/16/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.9 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.0096 0.0050 mg/ig EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Tert-Butanol 0.36 0.015 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/16/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/16/2006
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 95,7 % Recovery EPA 82608 5/16/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 82608 5/16/2006

Approved By:
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Project Name : CAN-AM PLUMBING

Project Number : 25-94-8162.

05

Report Number : 49952

Date: 5/18/2006

Sample : MW2A-25 Maitrix : Soil Lab Number : 49952-20
Sample Date :5/9/2006
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg E£PA 8260B 5/13/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.12 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2008
Tert-amy!| methyl ether (TAME} < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Tert-Butanol 0.028 J 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Toluene - dg {Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA B260B 6/13/2006

Approved By:
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KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Name: CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

@

Report Number . 49952

Date: 5/18/2006

Sample : MW2A.30 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 49952-21
Sample Date :5/9/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.29 0.0050 mg/ig EFPA 82608 5/13/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/kKg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Tert-Butanol 0.064 J 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Toluene - dB (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/20086
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006

Approved By:
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KIFF @)

Analytical LLc

Project Name:  CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-84-8162.05

Report Number : 48952

Date : 5/18/2006

Sample ;. MW2A.35 Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 49952-22
Sample Date :5/9/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 513/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.14 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Dllsopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether {ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Tert-amyl meathyl ether {(TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Tert-Butanol 0.0080 J 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2008
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006

Approved By:
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Project Name: CAN-AM PLUMBING

Project Number : 25-04-8162.

05

Report Number . 49952

Date : 5/18/2006

Sample : MW2A-38.5 Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 49952-23
Sample Date :5/2/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/12/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12{2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.12 0.0050 mg/Kg EFPA 8260B 5/12/2006
Diisopropy!l ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mgiKg EPA 8260B 5/12/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < (L0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/2006
Tert-Butanol 0.038 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/12/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/12/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 95.3 % Recovery EPA 82608 5/12/2006
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 996 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/12/2006

Approved By:

i

Jodkifr |f
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF

Analytical LLC

@

Project Name: CAN-AM PLUMBING

Project Number : 25-94-8162.

05

Report Number : 49952

Date: 5/18/2006

Sample : MW2A-40 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 49952-24
Sample Date :5/9/2006
Methed )

Measured  Reporting ] Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/2008
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/20086
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/2006
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.18 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/12/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/kKg EPA 8260B 5/12/2006
Tert-Butanol 0.036 J 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 501212006
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 99.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/12/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 82608 5/12/2006

b

Approved By:

Jogilift |f
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



KIFF

Analytical LLC

@

Project Name: CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

Report Number : 48952

Date: 5/18/2006

Sample ; MW2A-42.5 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 49952-25
Sample Date :5/9/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2008
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/20086
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.60 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mo/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.0080 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Tert-Butanol 0.18 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
4-Bromofluorchenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006

Approved By:

i

Jogl Kiff

2795 2nd 5t Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



KIFF @)

Analytical LL.c

Project Name : CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

Report Number : 49952

Date: 5/18/2006

Sample : MW2A-45 Matrix : Sail Lab Number : 49952-26
Sample Date :5/9/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2008
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.60 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE)} < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.0078 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Tert-Butanol 0.15J 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006

Approved By:

el

Jog!t Kiff "
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF

Analytical LLC

@

Project Name: CAN-AM PLUMBING

Project Number : 25-94-8162,

05

Report Number ; 49952

Date: 5/18/2006

Sample : MW2A-50 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 49952-27
Sample Date :5/9/2006
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5M16/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/16/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) 0.81 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/16/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether {(ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.011 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Tert-Butanol 0.234 0.0090 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/16/2006

Approved By:

o

Jodiitt ||
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



KIFF @)

Analytical LL.C

Project Name : CAN-AM PLUMBING

Project Number ; 25-94-8162.

05

Report Number : 49952

Date: 5/18/20086

Sample : MW1A-10 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 49952-29
Sample Date :5/9/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mya/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Mathyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)} < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 3260B 5/13/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98 1 % Recovery EFA 82608 5/13/2006

Approved By:
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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KIFF @)

Analytical LL.C

Project Name : CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

Report Number : 49952

Date: 5/18/2006

Sample : MW1A-14.5 Matrix : Sail Lab Number ; 49952-30
Sample Date :5/9/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B 5/13/2006
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 5/13/2006
Toluene - d3 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006

Jodikitt |
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Approved By:

2



Report Number : 49952
Date :  5/18/2006

KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Name: CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

2

Sample : MW1A-20 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 49952-31
Sample Date :5/9/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2008
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Dlisopropyl ether (DIPE} < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Toluene - d8 {(Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
4-Bromoflucrobenzene {Surr) 95.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006

iy

Approved By: Jog! Kiff "
2795 2nd St,, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Name . CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

@

Report Number : 49952

Date: 5/18/2006

Sample : MW1A-25 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 49952-32
Sample Date :5/9/2006
Method )

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Unitg Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/20086
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2008
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Ky EPA 8260B 5/13/2008
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mo/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 95.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006

Appraved By:

e

Jogl Kiff "
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Analytical LLC

Project Name : CAN-AM PLUMBING

Project Number : 25-94-8162.

05

Report Number : 48952

Date: 5/18/2006

Sample : MW1A-30 Matrix : Soil Lab Mumber ; 49952-33
Sample Date :5/9/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8280B 5/13/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Diisopropyt ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 £.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2008
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/ig EPA 82608 5/13/2008
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Toluene - dB (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006

Approved By:

i

Jogl Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Project Name : CAN-AM PLUMBING

Project Number : 25.94-8162.

05

Report Number ;: 43952

Date: 5/18/2006

Sample : MW1A-35 Matrix : Soil Lab Number ;: 49952-34
Sample Date :5/9/2006
Method )

Measured  Repoiting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/20086
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mag/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2008
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B 5/13/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 ma/Kg EPA B260B 5/13/2006
Toluene - d§ (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006

Approved By:

i

Jodl [Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 49952
Date: 5/18/2006

KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Name :  CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

0

Sample : MW1A.39 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 48952-35
Sample Date :5/9/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mo/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethyl-t-buty! ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5{13/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 82608 5/13/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006

X

Approved By: Jogl Kiff '
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Project Name : CAN-AM PLUMBING

Project Number : 25-94-8162.

05

Report Number : 49952

Date: 5/18/2006

Sample : MW1A-41.5 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 49952-36
Sample Date :5/9/20086
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Dilsopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Ethyl-t-buty! ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2008
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 3260B 5/13/2006
Tert-Butanol < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5M13/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 995 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006

Approved By:
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sodiitt ||
2796 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Analytical LLC

Project Name : CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

@

Report Number : 49952

Date: 5/18/2006

Sample : MW1A-45 Matrix : Sail Lab Number : 49952-37
Sample Date :5/9/2006
Method .

Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Toluene < 0.,0050 0.0050 mg/Kyg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Total Xylenes < (,0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 82508 5/13/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether {ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Tert-amy! methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Toluene - dg (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 8995 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006

Approved By;

i

Jog! Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Name: CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

0

Report Number : 49952

Date: 5/18/2006

Sample : MW1A-50 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 49952-38
Sample Date :5/9/2006
Method i

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2008
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgiKg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2008
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 513/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/20086
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 99.9 % Recovery EFA 8260B 5/13/2006

Approved By:

i

Jogl Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Name : CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

@

Report Number ;
Date : 5/18/2006

49952

Sample : PZ5-10 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 49952-39
Sample Date :5/10/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/16/2006
Ethylbenzene < {.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2008
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.0 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 rrg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/16/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) 0.010 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/16/2006
Tert-Butanol 0.74 0.015 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/16/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/16/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 7 97.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/16/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA B260B 5/16/2006

Approved By:
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Analytical LLc 0 |

Project Name : CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

Report Number : 49952

Date: 5/18/2006

Sample : PZ6-10 Matrix : Sail Lab Number : 49952-40
Sample Date :5/10/2008
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/17/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8280B 5/17/2006
Ethylbenzene 0.023 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/17/2006
Total Xylenes 0.034 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5M17/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.024 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/17/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/17/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/17/2008
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/17/2006
Tert-Butanol 0.013 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/17/2006
TPH as Gasoline 33 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/17/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr} 94.3 % Recovery EPA 82608 5/17/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/17/2006

Approved By:

o

Jogl Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Project Name:  CAN-AM PLUMBING

Project Number : 25-94-8162.

05

Report Number
Date : 5/18/2006

45952

Sample : PZ7-10 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 49952-41
Sample Date :5/10/2006
Method ‘

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kyg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.020 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8280B 5/13/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < (.0050 0.0050 mg/Ky EPA 8260B 5/13/2008
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 0B.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B B5/13/20086
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006

Approved By:

™

Jogl Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 49952
Date: 5/18/2006

KIFF

Analytical LL.c

Project Name: CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

@

Sample : SP1-A,B,C,D Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 49952-42
Sample Date :5/10/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 5/13/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgy/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0650 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0083 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/13/2006

i

Approved By: Jogl Kiff "
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Valye Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < (.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA B260B  5/12/2006
Toluene < (.0050 0.0050 mg/g EPA B260B  5/12/2006
Eihyibenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgiKg EPA B260B  5/12/2006
Total Xylenes < (.0050 0.0050 maiKg EPA B260B 51212006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTEE) < 0.0050 G.0050 magiKg EPA 8260B  5/12/2006
Diisopropyl elher (DIPE) < (0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608  5M12/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (EYBE) < 0.0050 0.0G59 my/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/2006
Tert-amyl methyt ether (TAME] < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 82608 51M2/2006
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/12/2006
TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA B260B  5/12/2006
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 101 % EPA B260B  5/12/2006
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 103 % EPA B260B  5/12/2006
Benzene < (L0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B  5/12/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/2006
Ethylbenzens < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/12/2006
Total Xylenes < {.0050 £.0050 maig EPA 82608 5/12/2006
Mathyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 00050 MyKy EPA 82608 5/12/2006
Diisopropy! ether [DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPAB260B 5/12/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ather (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mgiKg  EPAS8260B 5/12/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME} < 0.0050 0.0650 mg/Kg EPA 82608 51212006
Tert-Butanal < 0.0050 0.00650 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/12/2006
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mglKg EPA 8260B 5/12/2006
Toluene - JB (Surr} 96.0 % EPA 82608 5/12/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr} 99.9 % EPA 8260B 512/2006

2795 2nd §t, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Report Number : 49952

Date: 5/18/2006
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirmit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.0050 0.0050 mo/Kg EFPA B260B  5/13/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B  5/13/2006
Ethylbenzene < {,0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EFA 82808  5M13/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.00580 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B  5/13/2006
Methyi--butyl ether (MTBE) <00050 00050 mg/Kg  EPASZEOB  5/13/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Ky EPA B260B  5/M13/2006
Ethyi-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg  EPAB2608 5/13/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mgig EPA 8260B 5/13/2006
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mgig EPA 82608 5/13/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608  5/13/2006
Toluene - dB {Surr} 100 % EPA B260B  5/13/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr} 97.0 % EPA B260B  5/13/2006
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  5/15/2006
Toluene < (1.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/15/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgliKg EPA 8260B 5/15/2006
Total Xylanes < 0.0050 0.0050 mglkg EPA 8260B  5/15/2006
Methyi-1-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg  EPA8260B 5/15/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mgiKg EFA 82608 5/15/2006
Ethyi--butyl ether (ETBE) < {.0050 00050 mgiKg EPA B2608 5/15/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < {0050 00050 mg/Kg EPA 82608  5/15/2006
Terk-Butanol < 00050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/15/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608  5/15/2006
Toluene - 08 (Surr) 103 % EPA 8260B 5/15/2006
4-Bromofluorabenzene (Surr) 107 %o EPAB260B  5/15/2006

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

"

Approved By:  Jogl Kiff



QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number . 25-94-8162.05

Report Number : 49952
5(18/20086

Date :
Method
Measured Reporting
Value Limit Units

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Vaiue Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter
Methyl-t-buty! ethar (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/16/2G08
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/17/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/17/2006
Ethylbenzene < (.0050 0.0080 mg/Kg EPA8260B 5/17/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/17/2006
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE ) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA BZ60B 5M17/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B 5/17/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl elher (ETBE) < (10050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/17/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mgikg EPA 82608 5/17/2006
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/17/2006
TPH as Gasoiine <1.0 10 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  5/17/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % EPA B260B 5/17/2006
4-Bromofivorobenzene {Surr) 106 % EPA B260B  5/17/2008
Benzene < (1.0050 0.0050 mag/Kg EPA B260B  5/18/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/g EPA B260B  5/18/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B  5/18/2008
Tolal Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/ikg EPA B260B  5/18/2006
Methyi-1-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  5/18/2006
Diisopropyl ather {DIPE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B  5/18/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B  5/18/2006
Tert-amyi methyl ether (TAME) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/18/2006
Tert-Butanoi < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/ig EPA B260B 5/18/2006
TPH as Gaso#ne <10 1.0 mg/iKg EPA 62608 5/18/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % EPA B260B  5/18/2006
4-Bromofivorobenzene (Surr) 98.5 % EPA B260B  5/18/2006

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 49952
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date . 5/18/2006

Project Name: CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

Duplicate Spiked

_ ) Duplicate Spiked Spiked _ Sample Relative
_ ) Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 49852-04 <0.0050 0.0391 00388 0.0378 0.0380 mg/Kg EPAB260B 5/12/06 96.8 98.2 1.41 70-130 25
Toluene 49852-04 <0.0050 0.0391 0.0388 0.0380 0.0380 mg/Kg EPA8260B 5/12/06 97.2 98.2 0.980 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 49952-04 <0.0050 0.195 0.194 0.188 0.188 mg/Kg EPA B260B 5/12/08 96.5 97.1 0.621 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 49952-04 <0.0050 0.0391 0.0388 0.0388 0.0390 mg/Kg EPA8260B 5/12/06 99.2 101 1.54 70-130 25
Benzene 49952.23 <(0.0050 0.0390 0.0381 0.0364 0.0350 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/06 93.3 91.8 1.67 70-130 25
Toluene 49952.23 <(0.0050 0.0390 0.0381 0.0342 0.0329 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/06 87.8 86.4 1.62 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 48952-23 0.038 0.195 0.190 0.215 0.208 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/06 80.5 88.7 2.00 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 48952-23 (.12 0.0390 0.0381 0.172 0.155 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/06 138 98.0 348 70-130 25
Benzene 49952-07 <0.0050 0.0372 0.0388 0.0379 0.0385 mg/Kg EPAB260B 5/13/06 102 99.1 2.66 70-130 25
Toluene 49952-07 <(.0050 0.0372 0.0388 0.0380 0.0390 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/06 102 100 1.57 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 48952-07 <0.0050 0.186 0.194 0.182 0.189 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/13/06 975 97.3 0.203 70130 25

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether 49952-07 <0.0050 0.0372 0.0388 00362 0.0371 mg/Kg EPA8260B 5/13/06 97.1 95.4 1.69 70-130 25

Benzene 49952-03 <0.0050 0.0397 0.0398 0.0342 0.0334 mg/Kg EPA8260B 5/15/06 86.2 83.8 2.79 70-130 25
Toluene 49952-03 <0.0050 0.0397 0.0398 0.0347 0.0338 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/15/06 87.4 84.9 295 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 48962-03 <0.0050 0.198 0.199 0.155 0.156 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/15/06 78.1 78.2 0.0886 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 49952-03  0.0070 0.0397 0.0398 0.0395 0.0395 mg/Kg EPA8260B 5/15/06 81.8 814 0477 70-130 25
Benzene 49714-03 <0.0050 0.0390 0.0372 0.0389 0.0360 mg/Kg EPA B8260B 5/16/06 99.9 96.8 3.16 70-130 25
Toluene 49714-03 <0.0050 0.0390 0.0372 0.0396 0.0368 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/06 102 98.8 279 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Approved By: JogU(iff tu



Report Number : 49952

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 5/18/2006
Project Name: CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05
. , PDuplicate Spiked .
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
_ Spike Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Vailue Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Tert-Butanol 4971403 <0.0050 0.195 0186 0.184 0.176 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/06 94.5 94.4 0.0464 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 49714-03  <0.0050 0.0390 0.0372 0.0378 0.0352 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/06 96.9 94 .8 2,36 70-130 25
Benzene 49945-01 <0.0050 0.0383 0.0391 0.0329 0.0288 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/17/06 83.8 736 13.0 70-130 25
Toluene 49945-01 <0.0050 0.0393 0.0331 0.0332 0.0278 mg/Kg EPA8260B 5/17/06 84.6 71.1 174 70-130 25
Tert-Butano! 49845-01 <0.0050 0.196 0.196 0166  0.143 mg/Kg EPAB260B 5/17/06 84.2 73.2 14.1 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 49945-01  <0.0050 0.0393 0.0391 00326 0.0314 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/17/06 82.9 80.2 324 70-130 25
Benzene 49911-06 <0.0050 0.0371 0.0371 0.0313 0.0324 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/18/06 84.4 87.3 341 70-130 25
Toluene 49911-06 <0.0050 0.0371 0.0371 0.0312 0.0324 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/18/06 84.0 87.2 3.7 70130 25
Tert-Butanaol 49911-06 0.69 0.186  0.186 0.896 0780  mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/18/08 110 52.4 707 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether49911-06 .52 0.0371 0.0371 0.543 0470 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/18/06 64.7 0.00 200 70-130 25

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
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Report Number : 49952
QC Report : Laboratory Controt Sample (LCS) Date: 5/18/2008

Project Name :  CAN-AM PLUMBING
Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limnit
Benzene 0.0391 mg/Kg EPAB260B 5/12/06 95.5 70-130
Toluene 0.0391 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 5/12/06 895.6 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.196 mg/g EPA8260B 5/12/06 95.9 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 0.0391 mgiKg EPAB8260B 5/12/06 98.1 70-130
Benzene 0.0382 mg/Kg EPA8260B 5/12/06 98.8 70-130
Toluene 0.0392 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 5/12/06 94.0 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.196 mg/Kg EPA B260B 5/12/06 101 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  0.0392 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/12/06 85.8 70-130
Benzene 0.0374 mg/Kg EPAS8260B 5/13/06 99.6 70-130
Toluene 0.0374 mg/Kg EPAB260B 5/13/06 100 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.187 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/13/06 951 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  0.0374 mg/Kg EPA8260B 5/13/06 94.6 70-130
Benzene 0.0398 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 5/15/06 97.7 70-130
Toluene 0.0398 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 5/15/06 99.7 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.199 mg/kg EPA 8260B 5/15/06 94.6 70-130
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether  0.0398 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/15/06 94.6 70-130
Benzene 00364 mg/Kg EPAB260B 5/16/06 95.4 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By:  JophKiff
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name :

CAN-AM PLUMBING

Project Number : 25-94-8162.05

Date :

Report Number : 49952

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Toluene 00364 mg/Kg EPAB260B 5/16/06 97.3 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.182 mgfkg EPA8260B 5/16/06 89.3 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 0.0364 mg/Kg EPA8260B 5/16/06 85.9 70-130
Benzene 0.0382 mg/Kg EPAB260B 5/17/06 93.3 70-130
Toluene 00382 mg/Kg EPAB260B 5/17/06 959 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.191 mg/Kg EPAB260B 5/17/06 927 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 0.0382 mg/Kg EPAB260B 5/17/06 88.1 70-130
Benzene 0.0389 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 5/18/06 99.2 70-130
Toluene 0.0389 mg/Kg EPAB260B 5/18/06 100 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.194 mg/Kg EPA8260B 5/18/06 924 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 0.0389 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 5/18/06 g7.5 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By:

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Lal> Sample ID:
Date Analyzed:
Data File

Mi=c.

Info

49952-02 5.01000 10006870449
13 May 2006
SA78729.D
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Lab Sample ID: 49952-03 5.01000 1000671075
Date Analyzed: 15 May 2006 10:57 am

Data File SA78773.D

Mizsc. Info

- T|CSA73773D T

14000004

1300000

12000004

1100000

1000000

900000,

800000;

700000,

600000

5000001

400000,

300000

200000,

1030000

" Apmtvoberindorth

e "
T TIFI'I'I'I'I'I'IIIIIT]Tllllllﬂllllllllll'{'l'llllrllllllllllllllllll"l}

Time—> 500 6.00 7.00 800 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13,00 14.00 15,00 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00 20.00 21.00 22.00 23.00 -




Lab Sample ID: 49952-04 5.,49000 1000670463
Date Analyzed: 12 May 2006 11:43 am

Data File : SA78697.D

Miac. Info s
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Lab Sa_jm_ple ID:
Date Analyzed

Data File
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Lab Sample ID: 49952-06 5.12000 1000670934
Date Analyzed: 13 May 2006 10:21 pm

Data File 8369278.D

Misc. Info
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Lab Sample ID: 49952-07 S5.17000 1000670883
Date Analyzed: 13 May 2006 12:08 pm

Data File : 5369258.D

Misc. Info :
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Lab Sample ID:

Date Analyzed: 13 May 2006 10:51 pm

Data File

Miac.

Abundance
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Lab Sample ID:
Date Analyzed:
Data File

Misc.

: §369280.D
Info H
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Lab Sample ID: 49952-10 5.26000 1000670942
Date Analyzed: 13 May 2006 11:51 pm

Data File : 5369281.D

Misc. Info :
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Lab Sample ID: 49952-11 5.35000 10006709544
Date Analyzed: 14 May 2006 12:21 am

Data File : 53695282.D

Misc. Info :
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Lab Sample ID: 49952-12 2,04000 1000671147
Date Analyzed: 16 May 2006 11:40 am

Data File : §541290.D

Mige. Info :
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Lab Sample ID:
Date Analyzed:

Data File : 5369334.D

Misc. Info

Abundance
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49952-13 3.00000 1000671150
16 May 2006 5:09 am
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Lab Sample ID: 49952-14 5.12000 1000671981
Date Analyzed: 17 May 2006 2:03 pm

Data File : S541330.D
Misc. Info H
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Lab Sample ID: 49952-15 5.05000 1000670950
Date Analyzed: 14 May 2006 2:21 am

Data File : 5369286.D

Misec. Info 3
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Lab Sample ID: 49952-17 1,01000 1000671144
Date Analyzed: 16 May 2006 1:25 pm

Data File §541293.D

Migc. Info
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Lab Sample ID: 49952-18 1.52000 1000672384
Date Analyzed: 18 May 2006 2:01 pm

Data File 8541366.D

Misc. Info
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Lab Sample ID: 45952-19 0.84000 1000671143
Date Analyzed: 16 May 2006 1:58 pm

Data File : 5541254 .D
Miac. Imnfo :
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Lab Sample ID: 49552-20 5.13000 1000670959
Date Analyzed: 13 May 2006 8:46 pm

Data File : SA78753.D
Migc. Info :
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Lab Sample ID: 45952-21 5.04000 1000670963
Date Analyzed: 13 May 2006 9:21 pm

Data File : SA78754.D
Misc. Info H
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Lab Sample ID: 499%52-22 5.08000 1000670964
Date Analyzed: 13 May 2006 11:03 pm

Data File : SA78757.D
Misc. Info :

Abundance h - TIC: SA78757.D
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Lab Sample ID:
Date Analyzed:
Data File

Misc.
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Lab Sample ID: 49952-24 5.24000 1000670251
Pate Analyzed: 12 May 2006 $:47 pm

Data File

Misc.

Abundance
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2600000
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Lab Sample ID: 49952-25 3.15000 1000670909
Date Analyzed: 13 May 2006 12:50 pm

Data File 3 SA78739.D

Misc. Info :
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Lab Sample ID: 49952-26 2.78000 1000670912
Date Analyzed: 13 May 2006 1:24 pm

Data File : SA78740.D

Migec. Info H
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Lab Sample ID:
Date Analyzed:
Data File

Misc.
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Lab Sample ID: 49952-29 5.09000 1000670276
Date Analyzed: 13 May 2006 12:20 am

Data File

Misc.

5369237.D

Info

Abundance
1700000

1600000

15000001

1400000

1360000

1200060

1100000

1000000

900000

800000,

700004

600000

S00000

400060

300000

200000

100000

TIC: $369237.D

[T PR O P—

-

Time-->

e |y o LY A F )
IllllllllllllllfllllIl'IT'[II I|Irllirll[llllil!lll]l'l'llll LI l!lllll'llll|III[II’FII[IFII[II'I|-

500 6.00 7.00 800 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 17.0¢ 18.00 19,00 20.00 21.00 22.00




Lab Sample ID: 49952-30 5.35000 1000670278
Date Analyzed: 13 May 2006 12:50 am

Data File 8369238.D

Misc. Info
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Lab Sample ID: 49952-31 5.39000 1000670298
Date Analyzed: 13 May 2006 1:20 am

Data File 836%9239.D

Misc. Info
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Lab Sample ID: 49952-32 5.45000 1000670303
Date Analyzed: 13 May 2006 8:08 pm

Data File : S541238.D

Misc. Info :
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Lab Sample ID: 49952-33 5,09000 1000670305
Date Analyzed: 13 May 2006 1:51 am

Data File

Misc.

Abundance
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Lab Sample ID: 49352-34 5.08000 1000670307
Date Analyzed: 13 May 2006 2:21 am

Data File : 8369%241.D
Misc. Info :
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Lab Sample ID: 49952-35 5,22000 1000670310
Date Analyzed: 13 May 2006 2:51 am

Data File S369242.D

Misc. Info
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Lab Sample ID:
Date Analyzed:
Data File

Misc.

Info
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49952-36 5.04000 1000670312
13 May 2006 3:21 am
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Lab Sample ID: 49952-37 5.15000 1000670365
Date Analyzed: 13 May 2006 3:52 am

Data File

Misc.
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Lab Sample ID: 49952-38 5.04000 1000670364
Date Analyzed: 13 May 2006 4:22 am

Data File £369245.D

Misc. Info
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Lab Sample ID: 49952-39 1.01000 1000671085
Date Analyzed: 16 May 2006 12:51 pm

Data File §54125%2.D

Misc. Info
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Lab Sample ID:

Date Analyzed:

Data File
Misc.

Abuhaéﬁéémmwm“mmm“m_.",k,,"A, -

i

Time->

1.1e+07

1.05¢+07

1e+07]

9500000

9000000

8500000

8000600

75000004

7000000

6500000

6000000

5500000

5000000

4500000

4000000

3300000

3000006

2500000

2060000

15006000

1000060

500000

Info

45952-40 5.08000 1000671982

17 May 2006
$541332.D

3:13 pm

TIC: 85413320

1200 14.00 16.00 18.00

2000

2200

24.00 .



Lab Sample ID: 49952-41 5.,45000 1000670361
Date Analyzed: 13 May 2006 7:18 pm

Data File 1 8368272.D

Misc. Info :
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Lab Sample ID:

Date Analyzed: 13 May 2006 7:49 pm

Data File
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Iscience

I
+1]

|

fs nvironmental
L aboratories, Inc.

May 16, 2006

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  06-05-0808
Client Reference: CAN-AM PLUMBING

Dear Client;

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 5/12/2006 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of any
subcontracted analysis is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data
package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any
reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Stephen Nowak
Project Manager

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 o NELAP ID: 03220CA . CSDLAC 1D: 10109 . SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5484 « FAX: (714} 894-7501




__alscience
f: nvironmental
i aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 2 of 7

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 05/12/06
2795 2nd Strest, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-05-0808
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project: CAN-AM PLUMBING Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date ) Date Date

Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Prepared  Analyzed  QC Balch ID

SP1-AB.C.D 06-05-0808-1 05/10/08 Solid 0512106 05/12/06 060512L02A
Parameter Result RL DE Qual nit
l.ead 7.18 0.50 1 mg/kg
' Method Blank 097-01-002-7,609 N/A Solid 05/12/06 05/112/06 0605121L02A
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
Lead ND 0.500 1 mg/kg

RL - Reporting Limit | DF - Dilution Faclor CQual - Quallfiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) B95-5494

* FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 3 of 7

N _alscience

&= _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 05/12/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-05-0808
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 60108

Proiect CAN-AM PLUMBING

Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrumant Prepared Analyzed Number
08-05-0810-2 Solid ICP 3300 05/12/08 05/15/06 060512502
Parameter MS %BREC MSD %REC %REC € PD RPD CL Qualifiers
Lead 103 105 75-125 1 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Contral Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 . FAX: (714) B94-75(1
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_nvironmental Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample
i aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-05-0808

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B

Project: CAN-AM PLUMBING

Quality Contrel Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Data Analyzed Lab File ID LCS Batch Number

097-01-002-7,609 Selid ICP 3300 05/12/06 060512-1-02 060512L02A
Parameler Cang Added Conc Recovered LGS %Rsc %Rec CL Qualifiers
Lead 250 241 96 80-120
RPLC - Relative Percenl Differenca | CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-75(1
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i _alscience
f___a_nwronmen tal Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers
i aboratories, Inc.

Work Order Number:  06-05-0808

Qualifier Definition

*

See applicable analysis comment.

1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further ctarification.
2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The

associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefare, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5 The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix

interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

A Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.

J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

N Nontarget Analyte.

ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

u Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.

X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.

Z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 < TEL:(714) 895-5494 + FAX: (714)894-7501
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Christie Dumas
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work oroer #: 06 - [ [5]- [0 [<] [¢]

8, fnc. | Cooler___| of |
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM
‘ . ]

CLIENT: (14 [ DATE:___ 5/12]06
TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:
CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):

Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided. é. 1 °c Temperature blank.

Chilled, cooler without temperature blank. °C IR thermometer.

Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice. Ambient temperature.

Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.

Ambient temperature.

°C Temperature blank. . Initial; ;zé
CUSTODY SEAL INTACT: ,
Sample(s): Covler__ " No (Notintach) Not Applicable (N/AY:

‘Initial: _#_
SAMPLE CONDITION:
Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples......................... " ...,
Sampler's name indicated on COC. .. ... i dieeees [l
Sampte container label(s) consistent with custody papers..................... | PR
Sample container(s) intact and good condition..........................o M
A

Correct containers and volume for analyses requested.................... __ ™ ... ...
Proper preservation noted an samplelabel(s)...................... ... ... L
VOA vial(s) free of headSpace. ... iiiin i e aieaas N el

N

Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation................ocov v iee e e
Initial: qzﬁ

COMMENTS:
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K ’ F F Report Number : 50497
Date . 6/16/2006

Analytical LL.c

Geoffrey Risse

Gettler-Ryan inc.

3140 Gold Camp Dr. Suite 170
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Subject : 4 Water Samples
Project Name . Can-Am Plumbing
Project Number ; 25-948162.5

Dear Mr. Risse,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at §30-297-4800.

Sincerely,

K

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800
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Analytical LLC

Project Name :  Can-Am Plumbing
Project Number : 25-948162.5

Report Number ;: 50497

Date : 6/16/2006

Sample: QA Matrix : Water Lab Number : 50497-01
Sample Date :6/9/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/15/2006
Toluene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/15/2006
Ethylbenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/15/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/15/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 6/15/2006
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/15/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/15/2008
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/15/2006

Approved By:

i

Jo II iff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Analytical LLC

Project Name :  Can-Am Plumbing

Project Number : 25-948162.5

Report Number : 50497

Date : 6/16/2008

Sample : MW-1A Matrix : Water Lab Number : 50497-02
Sample Date :6/9/2006
Method )

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/15/2006
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/15/2006
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/15/2006
Total Xylenes < (L50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 6/15/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 53 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 6/15/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 6/15/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 6/15/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/15/2006
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/15/2006
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/15/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr} 97.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/15/2006
4-Bromoftuorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA B260B 6/15/2008

e

Approved By:

sogiftt |}
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Analytical LLC

Project Name :  Can-Am Plumbing

Project Number : 25-948162.5

Report Number :
Date: 6/16/2006

50497

Sampie : MW.2A Matrix : Water Lab Number : 50497-03
Sample Date :6/9/2006
Method .

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <9.0 9.0 ug/l EPA 8260B 6/15/2006
Toluene <9.0 9.0 ug/L EPA 82608 6/15/2006
Ethylbenzene <9.0 9.0 ug/L EPA 82608 6/15/2006
Total Xylenes <9.0 9.0 ug/L EPA 82608 6/15/2006
Methyl-t-buty! ether {MTBE) 5300 9.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/15/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <90 9.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/15/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <90 9.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/15/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) 61 9.0 ug/L EFA 8260B 6/15/2006
Tert-Butanol 860 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/15/2006
TPH as Gasoline < 900 900 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/15/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.6 % Recovery EPA 82608 6/15/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/15/2006

Approved By:

el

Jogl Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

I
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Analytical LLC

Project Name :  Can-Am Plumbing
Project Number : 25-948162.5

Report Number ;. 50497

Date : B/16/2006

Sample : MW-3A Matrix : Water Lab Number : 50497-04
Sampie Date 6/9/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 6/15/2006
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 82608 6/15/2006
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 6/15/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 6/15/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 39 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 6/15/2006
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 32608 6/15/2006
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 6/15/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 6/15/2006
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 6/15/2006
TPH as Gasoiine < 50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 6/15/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr} 96.5 % Recovery EPA 82608 6/15/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sum) 104 % Recovery EPA 82608 6/15/2006

i

Approved By:

Joal Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 50497
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 6/16/2006
Project Name : Can-Am Plumbing
Project Number : 25-948162.5

Methaod Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Vaiue Limnit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < {0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B B6/15/2006
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260B  6/15/2006
Ethyibenzene < 0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 8260B 6/15/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  6/15/2006
Methyi-t-butyt ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/15/2006
Dirsopropyl ether {DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ugh EPA B260B  &/15/2006
Ethyl-t-buty} ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  ©6/15/2006
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 g/l EPA B260B  6/15/2006
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 uglL EPA B260B  6/15/2006
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA BZ60B  6/15/2006
Toluene - d8 (SusT) 96.7 % EPA B260B  6/15/2006
4-Bromoflucrobanzens (Surr) 102 o EPA B260B  6/15/2006

Approved By: Jogl Kiff "
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Report Number : 50497
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date . 6/16/2006
Project Name :  Can-Am Plumbing
Project Number : 25-948162.5
Duplicate Spiked )
Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
) _ Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sarnple Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sampie . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 50546-03 <050 40.0 40.0 43.1 41.2 ug/ll. EPA8260B 6/15/06 108 103 4.34 70-130 25
Toluene 50546-03 <050 400 40.0 40.2 38.8 ug/L EPA 82608 6/15/06 100 97.1 3.33 70-130 25
-Tert-Butanol 50546-03 <5.0 200 200 206 207 ug/lL EPA8260B 6/15/06 103 104 0.617 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 50546-03 7.2 40.0 40.0 49.3 48.2 ug/L EPAB8260B ©/15/06 105 102 2.54 70-130 25

Approved By:

e
Jer(iff



Report Number : 50497
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 6/16/2006

Project Name :  Can-Am Plumbing
Project Number : 25-948162.5

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82G60B 6/15/06 100 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/15/06 96.2 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ugrL EPA 8260B 6/15/06 100 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/15/06 99.8 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By:  JophKiff "
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



File : o:\hpchem\S459239.D
Operator : MSS
Acquired : 15 Jun 2006 12:14 pm using AcgMethod VOA
Instrument : GCMS4
Sample Name: 50497-01-01
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File
Cperator : MSS
Acquired
Instrument
Sample Name:
Misc Info
Vial Number: 9
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